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Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $150 for Charge No. 2 in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of seven (7) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

Further, the Commissioner Orders Charge Nos. 1 

and 3, cited above, DISMISSED with prejudice. 

15D

16801 Harper Ave, , Detroit, MI 48224-1961 WAYNE CV-510011 6/25/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 6/25/2021 Made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. Specifically: NSF/Non-Sufficient Funds/Not 

Sufficient Funds. ($7137.99) ***Check PD in Full 

8/5/21***

9/29/2021 Toma

16801 Harper Ave, , Detroit, MI 48224-1961 WAYNE CV-510011 6/25/2021 Decision Issued DEC 10/4/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $200 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

9/29/2021 Toma

16801 Harper Ave, , Detroit, MI 48224-1961 WAYNE CV-510442 7/2/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 7/2/2021 made a payment to the Commission, the State of 

Michigan, or a wholesaler, which was 

subsequently dishonored by a financial 

institution for lack of sufficient funds.($7448.19) 

***Check PD in Full 8/16/21***

11/8/2021 Gonzales

16801 Harper Ave, , Detroit, MI 48224-1961 WAYNE CV-510442 7/2/2021 Decision Issued DEC 11/10/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $250 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of twelve (12) continuous 

days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 

with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, 

if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

11/8/2021 Gonzales

Account: Account Name: 800 PARC, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 242326 (2 records)

        Business DBA: - (2 records)

10/21/2021 - -

Account: Account Name: 16801 LLC (4 records)

    Business ID: 264362 (4 records)

        Business DBA: GOOD VIBES LOUNGE (4 records)

1216 Dix Hwy, , Lincoln Park, MI 48146-1318 WAYNE CV-508924 11/22/2020 Decision Issued DEC

Account: Account Name: 1216 DIX-BROWNING, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 225558 (1 record)

        Business DBA: BEST DAMN BAR & GRILL (1 record)



800 Woodward Ave, , Detroit, MI 48226-3580 WAYNE CV-509489 3/6/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 3/6/2021 1) 800 Parc, LLC, and/or employees of the 

licensee engaged in an illegal occupation or illegal 

act upon the licensed premises, contrary to Rule 

436.1011(1), specifically: allowing indoor 

gatherings at a food service establishment, 

contrary to sections 2(a)(2) and 3(b)(1) of the 

Michigan Department of Health and Human 

Services Gatherings and Face Mask Order dated 

February 4, 2021; 2) Allowed overcrowding on 

the licensed premises : (DPD Liquor License Unit, 

Sgt. Lightfoot and Cpl. Thomas and Detroit Health 

Department, Inspectors Mark Lebednick and 

Spaedt)

- -

As agreed upon by the parties, the Commissioner 

Orders a fine of $200. Further, the Commissioner 

Orders that a suspension of ten (10) continuous 

days with this suspension to run consecutively 

and not concurrently with any other suspension 

Ordered by the Commission if the fine is not paid 

within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date 

of this Order.

The Commissioner Orders Charge No. 2 cited 

above, be DISMISSED, with prejudice.

Further, the Commissioner Orders that this 

Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the Commission, 

that there is no further right of Administrative or 

Judicial Appeal, either to the Commission or any 

court of law, that the plea in this complaint has 

been entered voluntarily and with the full 

understanding of all consequences, that there 

are no promises, stipulations, understandings or 

agreements other than those stated as part of 

the official record herein, and that this 

Negotiated Settlement represents the final agre...

889 Broadway Ave NW, UNITS 6 & 7, Grand Rapids, MI 49504-4459 KENT CV-510494 9/6/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 9/6/2021 Failed, refused, or neglected to obey a written 

order of the Commission dated August 13, 2020, 

by failing to provide proof of successful 

completion of an alcohol server training program 

approved by the Commission within 180 days of 

the issuance of the license, March 9, 2021 

contrary to Rule 436.1029.

12/16/2021 Commissioner Toma

889 Broadway Ave NW, UNITS 6 & 7, Grand Rapids, MI 49504-4459 KENT CV-510494 9/6/2021 Decision Issued DEC 12/21/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a fine of 

$200.00 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

12/16/2021 Commissioner Toma

    Business ID: 228868 (2 records)

        Business DBA: HIBBARD PARTY STORE (2 records)

- -

Account: Account Name: 8TH STREET EVENT GROUP, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 0266349 (2 records)

        Business DBA: NEW VINTAGE PLACE (2 records)

Account: Account Name: ABM AZZO KARANA, INC. (2 records)

800 Woodward Ave, , Detroit, MI 48226-3580 WAYNE CV-509489 3/6/2021 Decision Issued DEC 11/15/2021



8935 E Jefferson Ave, , Detroit, MI 48214-2916 WAYNE CV-510287 7/1/2021 Decision Issued DEC 12/15/2021 . . .(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee 

violated Section 801(1) of the Michigan Liquor 

Control Code, MCL 436.1801(1), as cited in the 

complaint in this matter. (6) As a penalty, the 

Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay a fine of $700 

for acknowledged Charge No. 1, cited above in 

this matter. (7) The Commissioner further Orders 

a suspension of thirty-five (35) continuous days if 

the total fine of $700 is not paid within forty-five 

(45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 

This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively 

and not concurrently with any other suspension 

ordered by the Commission for this Licensee. (8) 

The Licensee agrees that this Stipulated 

Settlement is a full and final disposition of this 

matter before the Commission. The Licensee 

recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no 

further right of administrative or judicial appeal, 

to either the Commission or a court of law. The 

Licensee also agrees that the plea, in this case, 

was entered voluntarily...

12/13/2021 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG 

Felder

8935 E Jefferson Ave, , Detroit, MI 48214-2916 WAYNE CV-510287 7/1/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 7/1/2021 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed 

Police Officer, (19), date of birth July 23, 2001, 

who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : 

(LCC Inv. Drake and DPD Vice, Ofcs Lindsay and 

Kiousis/Clerk Younus Elishaa Butrus/ID Not 

Checked)

12/13/2021 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG 

Felder

As agreed upon by the parties, the Commissioner 

Orders a fine of $50 for the sole charge, as cited 

above. The Commissioner Orders that a 

suspension of three (3) continuous days with this 

suspension to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the Commission if the fine is not paid within 

forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 

Order.

Further, the Commissioner Orders that this 

Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the Commission, 

that there is no further right of Administrative or 

Judicial Appeal, either to the Commission or any 

court of law, that the plea in this complaint has 

been entered voluntarily and with the full 

understanding of all consequences, that there 

are no promises, stipulations, understandings or 

agreements other than those stated as part of 

the official record herein, and that this 

Negotiated Settlement represents the final 

agreed settlement.

9963 Gratiot Ave, , Detroit, MI 48213-3104 WAYNE CV-510396 8/23/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 8/23/2021 made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. ($42,515.01) ***NSF Check PD In Full 

9/22/21***

- -

102 Tecumseh St, , Dundee, MI 48131-1050 MONROE CV-509732 5/17/2021 - VIOL 5/17/2021 Dishonored Payment: Payment Stop ($790.00) 

***Check Outstanding***

- -

        Business DBA: LA FIESTA'S JOSE'S (1 record)

Account: Account Name: BADGHARB, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 241035 (2 records)

DEC 12/14/2021 - -

Account: Account Name: AMPLIAR, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 201593 (1 record)

Account: Account Name: ABRO INVESTMENT CORP. (2 records)

    Business ID: 0264076 (2 records)

        Business DBA: PRINCE LIQUOR (2 records)

9963 Gratiot Ave, , Detroit, MI 48213-3104 WAYNE CV-510396 8/23/2021 Decision Issued



407 E Fort St, Suite LL100, Detroit, MI 48226-2940 WAYNE CV-510478 10/1/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 10/1/2021 made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. Specifically: Account Frozen. ($386.70) 

***EFT PD in Full 10/14/21***

10/29/2021 Toma

407 E Fort St, Suite LL100, Detroit, MI 48226-2940 WAYNE CV-510478 10/1/2021 Decision Issued DEC 11/4/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $50 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of three (3) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

10/29/2021 Toma

436 W Columbia St, , Detroit, MI 48201-3324 WAYNE CV-510634 10/1/2021 Decision Issued DEC 12/21/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $50 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of three (3) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

12/16/2021 Toma

436 W Columbia St, , Detroit, MI 48201-3324 WAYNE CV-510634 10/1/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 10/1/2021 made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonoredby 

a financial institution for lack of sufficient funds. 

Specifically: Refer to Maker. ($686.94) ***Check 

PD in Full 11/22/21***

12/16/2021 Toma

666 SELDEN ST, , DETROIT, MI 48201-2299 WAYNE CV-510632 10/15/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 10/15/2021 made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. Specifically: Account Frozen. ($883.32) 

***EFT PD in full 11/22/21***

12/1/2021 Toma

666 SELDEN ST, , DETROIT, MI 48201-2299 WAYNE CV-510632 10/15/2021 Decision Issued DEC 12/2/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $50 for each charge cited above, for a 

total fine of $100. Further, the Commissioner 

Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of five 

(5) continuous days, to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the MLCC, if the total fine of $100 is not paid 

within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date 

of this Order.

12/1/2021 Toma

666 SELDEN ST, , DETROIT, MI 48201-2299 WAYNE CV-510633 10/15/2021 Decision Issued DEC 12/2/2022 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $50 for each charge cited above, for a 

total fine of $100. Further, the Commissioner 

Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of five 

(5) continuous days, to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the MLCC, if the total fine of $100 is not paid 

within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date 

of this Order.

12/1/2021 Toma

666 SELDEN ST, , DETROIT, MI 48201-2299 WAYNE CV-510633 10/15/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 10/15/2021 made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

bya financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. Specifically: Account Frozen. ($59.36) 

***EFT PD in Full 11/22/21***

12/1/2021 Toma

        Business DBA: BUCHAREST GRILL (2 records)

Account: Account Name: BARCADE DETROIT LLC (A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY) (4 records)

    Business ID: 0262439 (4 records)

        Business DBA: - (4 records)

Account: Account Name: BARTLES, INC. (1 record)

        Business DBA: READY PLAYER ONE (2 records)

Account: Account Name: BALTIMORE MILWAUKEE, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 0260555 (2 records)



18204 Jefferson, , Riverview, MI 48193-4243 WAYNE CV-508968 12/17/2020 Decision Issued DEC 12/14/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $150 for Charge 1, a fine of $150 for 

Charge 2, and a fine of $300 for Charge 3, for the 

total fine in this matter of $600. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

- -

6400 Jackman Rd, , Temperance, MI 48182-1041 MONROE CV-510382 8/17/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 8/17/2021 Sold or furnished alcoholic beverages without 

fully complying with the provisions of the 

Michigan Liquor Control Code by failing to renew 

their liquor license : (MLCC, Inv. Chris Evans)

11/15/2021 Gonzales

6400 Jackman Rd, , Temperance, MI 48182-1041 MONROE CV-510382 8/17/2021 Decision Issued DEC 11/29/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $100 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of five (5) continuous days, to 

run consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the 

total fine of $100 is not paid within forty-five (45) 

days from the mailing date of this Order.

11/15/2021 Gonzales

29932 Woodward Ave, , Royal Oak, MI 48073-0908 OAKLAND CV-510408 8/11/2021 Nolle Prossequi NOLP 1/20/2022 Dismissed with no further action taken in this 

matter on the recommendation of the Assistant 

Attorney General.

- -

29932 Woodward Ave, , Royal Oak, MI 48073-0908 OAKLAND CV-510408 8/11/2021 Nolle Prossequi VIOL 8/11/2021 Failure to renew license at Joint Tasting Room 

licensed location pursuant to MCL 436.1536(9)(h)

- -

5416 Division Ave S, , Kentwood, MI 49548-5721 KENT CV-509818 6/21/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 6/21/2021 made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. Specifically: Refer to Maker. ($9688.76) 

***Paid in full 7-18-21***

1/4/2022 Toma

5416 Division Ave S, , Kentwood, MI 49548-5721 KENT CV-509818 6/21/2021 Decision Issued DEC 1/7/2022 The Commissioner Orders the charge stated in 

the above Complaint DISMISSED due to the 

mitigative circumstances.

1/4/2022 Toma

        Business DBA: BIRMINGHAM PUB (2 records)

        Business DBA: - (2 records)

Account: Account Name: BHAGTANA VENTURES, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 0260116 (2 records)

        Business DBA: KENTWOOD LIQUOR (2 records)

Account: Account Name: BIRMINGHAM PUB, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 0270357 (2 records)

        Business DBA: FULL MOON BAR & GRILL (1 record)

Account: Account Name: BEDFORD HILLS GOLF CLUB LOUNGE, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 3572 (2 records)

        Business DBA: BEDFORD HILLS GOLF CLUB LOUNGE (2 records)

Account: Account Name: BEL LAGO VENTURES, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 0264168 (2 records)

    Business ID: 215649 (1 record)



555 S OLD WOODWARD AVE, , BIRMINGHAM, MI 48009 OAKLAND CV-510102 8/20/2021 Decision Issued DEC 12/14/2021 . . .(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee 

violated Rule 436.1029 of the Michigan 

Administrative Code, as cited in the complaint in 

this matter. (6) As a penalty, the Licensee is 

hereby Ordered to pay a fine of $100 for 

acknowledged Charge No. 1, cited above in this 

matter. (7) The Commissioner further Orders a 

suspension of five (5) continuous days if the total 

fine of $100 is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order. This 

suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and 

not concurrently with any other suspension 

ordered by the Commission for this Licensee. (8) 

The Licensee agrees that this Stipulated 

Settlement is a full and final disposition of this 

matter before the Commission. The Licensee 

recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no 

further right of administrative or judicial appeal, 

to either the Commission or a court of law. The 

Licensee also agrees that the plea, in this case, 

was entered voluntarily and with the full 

underst...

12/8/2021 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm, AAG 

Asevedo

555 S OLD WOODWARD AVE, , BIRMINGHAM, MI 48009 OAKLAND CV-510102 8/20/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 8/20/2021 Failed, refused, or neglected to obey a written 

order of the Commission dated February 9, 2021, 

by failing to provide proof of successful 

completion of an alcohol server training program 

approved by the Commission within 180 days of 

the issuance of the license, February 19, 2021 

contrary to Rule 436.1029.

12/8/2021 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm, AAG 

Asevedo

29932 Woodward Ave, , Royal Oak, MI 48073-0908 OAKLAND CV-510406 8/11/2021 Nolle Prossequi NOLP 1/20/2022 Dismissed with no further action taken in this 

matter on the recommendation of the Assistant 

Attorney General.

- -

29932 Woodward Ave, , Royal Oak, MI 48073-0908 OAKLAND CV-510406 8/11/2021 Nolle Prossequi VIOL 8/11/2021 Failure to renew license at Joint Tasting Room 

licensed location pursuant to MCL 436.1536(9)(h)

- -

2210 Fort Park Blvd, , Lincoln Park, MI 48146-2668 WAYNE CV-507834 6/10/2020 Decision Issued DEC 10/21/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $50 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of three (3) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order. 15E

- -

28599 Schoolcraft Rd, , Livonia, MI 48150-2237 WAYNE CV-510493 8/17/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 8/17/2021 Sold or furnished alcoholic beverages without 

fully complying with the provisions of the 

Michigan Liquor Control Code by failing to renew 

their liquor license (LCC Invs. Drake and Rondo)

12/7/2021 Gonzales

        Business DBA: LOS ARCOS MARKET (1 record)

Account: Account Name: CAJUN SEAFOOD LIVONIA LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 0270893 (2 records)

        Business DBA: - (2 records)

Account: Account Name: BLUSTONE PARTNERS, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 0262113 (2 records)

        Business DBA: BLUSTONE VINEYARDS (2 records)

Account: Account Name: BRIONES ENTERPRISES, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 236095 (1 record)



28599 Schoolcraft Rd, , Livonia, MI 48150-2237 WAYNE CV-510493 8/17/2021 Decision Issued DEC 12/14/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $100 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of five (5) continuous days, to 

run consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the 

total fine of $100 is not paid within forty-five (45) 

days from the mailing date of this Order.

12/7/2021 Gonzales

725 W Grand River Ave, Ste 1A, Williamston, MI 48895-1264 INGHAM CV-510527 9/22/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 9/22/2021 Failed, refused, or neglected to obey a written 

order of the Commission dated April 10, 2020, by 

failing to provide proof of successful completion 

of an alcohol server training program approved 

by the Commission within 180 days of the 

issuance of the license, March 25, 2021 contrary 

to Rule 436.1029.

12/9/2021 Commissioner Lee

725 W Grand River Ave, Ste 1A, Williamston, MI 48895-1264 INGHAM CV-510527 9/22/2021 Decision Issued DEC 12/28/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a fine of 

$100.00 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of five (5) continuous days, to 

run consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the 

fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from 

the mailing date of this Order.

12/9/2021 Commissioner Lee

29932 Woodward Ave, , Royal Oak, MI 48073-0908 OAKLAND CV-510388 8/11/2021 Nolle Prossequi VIOL 8/11/2021 Failure to renew license at Joint Tasting Room 

licensed location pursuant to MCL 436.1536(9)(h)

- -

29932 Woodward Ave, , Royal Oak, MI 48073-0908 OAKLAND CV-510388 8/11/2021 Nolle Prossequi NOLP 1/20/2022 Dismissed with no further action taken in this 

matter on the recommendation of the Assistant 

Attorney General.

- -

29932 Woodward Ave, , Royal Oak, MI 48073-0908 OAKLAND CV-510387 8/11/2021 Nolle Prossequi NOLP 1/20/2022 Dismissed with no further action taken in this 

matter on the recommendation of the Assistant 

Attorney General.

- -

29932 Woodward Ave, , Royal Oak, MI 48073-0908 OAKLAND CV-510387 8/11/2021 Nolle Prossequi VIOL 8/11/2021 Failure to renew license at Joint Tasting Room 

licensed location pursuant to MCL 436.1536(9)(h)

- -

4495 Twenty Fourth, , Fort Gratiot, MI 48059 ST CLAIR CV-510635 10/5/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 10/5/2021 Made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonoredby 

a financial institution for lack of sufficient funds. 

Specifically: Refer to Maker. ($442.05) **Check 

PD in Full 11/22/21**

12/30/2021 Gonzales

4495 Twenty Fourth, , Fort Gratiot, MI 48059 ST CLAIR CV-510635 10/5/2021 Decision Issued DEC 1/6/2022 The Commissioner Orders the charge stated in 

the above Complaint DISMISSED due to the 

mitigative circumstances.

12/30/2021 Gonzales

        Business DBA: NINO'S MARKET (2 records)

        Business DBA: - (2 records)

Account: Account Name: CHEAP CHARLIE'S, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 161147 (2 records)

        Business DBA: CHEAP CHARLIE'S (2 records)

Account: Account Name: CHRISTOPHER K CORPORATION (2 records)

    Business ID: 155654 (2 records)

        Business DBA: - (2 records)

Account: Account Name: CHAOS VINTNERS LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 235429 (2 records)

        Business DBA: - (2 records)

Account: Account Name: CHATEAU AERONAUTIQUE WINERY, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 235425 (2 records)

Account: Account Name: CANCUN-WILLIAMSTON, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 0266483 (2 records)



15901-,15911 E Warren Ave, , Detroit, MI 48224-3221 WAYNE CV-510288 7/1/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 7/1/2021 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed 

Police Officer, (19), date of birth July 23, 2001, 

who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : 

(LCC Inv. Drake and DPD Vice, Ofcs Lindsay and 

Earl/Clerk Mayous Najman-Younus Savaya/ID Not 

Checked)

12/2/2021 Toma

15901-,15911 E Warren Ave, , Detroit, MI 48224-3221 WAYNE CV-510288 7/1/2021 Decision Issued DEC 12/6/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $500 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) 

continuous days, to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-

five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 

801-1

12/2/2021 Toma

39651 Michigan Ave, , Canton, MI 48188-2901 WAYNE CV-509042 1/9/2021 Decision Issued DEC 1/3/2022 As a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of 

$250 for the single charge. Further, the 

Commissioner Orders a suspension of twelve (12) 

continuous days shall be imposed, with this 

suspension to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the Commission, if the fine is not paid within 

forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 

Order.

- -

7304 Saint John St, , Detroit, MI 48210-2758 WAYNE CV-509442 2/13/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 2/13/2021 1) Corner Pocket Lounge, LLC, and/or employees 

of the licensee engaged in an illegal occupation 

or illegal act upon the licensed premises, contrary 

to Rule 436.1011(1), specifically: allowing indoor 

gatherings at a food service establishment, 

contrary to sections 2(a)(2) and 3(b)(1) of the 

Michigan Department of Health and Human 

Services Gatherings and Face Mask Order dated 

February 4, 2021; 2) Corner Pocket Lounge, LLC, 

and/or employees of the licensee engaged in an 

illegal occupation or illegal act upon the licensed 

premises, contrary to Rule 436.1011(1), 

specifically: allowing persons to participate in 

indoor gatherings at the licensed premises 

without requiring them to wear face masks, 

contrary to section 7(c) of the Michigan 

Department of Health and Human Services 

Gatherings and Face Mask Order dated February 

4, 2021; 3) Corner Pocket Lounge, LLC, and/or 

employees of the licensee engaged in an illegal 

occupation or illegal act upon the licensed 

premises, contrary to Rule 436.10...

- -

7304 Saint John St, , Detroit, MI 48210-2758 WAYNE CV-509442 2/13/2021 Decision Issued DEC 11/15/2021 As a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of 

$200 for each of the three (3) Charges for a total 

of $600. Further, the Commissioner Orders a 

suspension of thirty (30) continuous days shall be 

imposed, with this suspension to run 

consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the Commission, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

- -

        Business DBA: CORNER POCKET LOUNGE (2 records)

Account: Account Name: COURTYARD FOOD MARKET, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 232883 (2 records)

Account: Account Name: CLUB CANTON, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 1260 (1 record)

        Business DBA: CLUB CANTON (1 record)

Account: Account Name: CORNER POCKET LOUNGE, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 207960 (2 records)



17124 Wyoming St, , Detroit, MI 48221-2452 WAYNE CV-509581 3/18/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 3/18/2021 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to Minor Decoy 

(DOB 9/24/2000), (20), who was less than twenty-

one (21) years old : (DPD, 12th Precinct, File #21-

14, Sgt. Jackson and Ofcrs Webb and A. 

Williams/Clerk Basim Elias Haddad/ID Not 

Checked)

- -

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $800 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of forty (40) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order

15D, 801(1)

1148 N Leroy St, , Fenton, MI 48430-2758 GENESEE CV-509359 1/6/2021 Decision Issued DEC 1/10/2022 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $100 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of five (5) continuous days, to 

run consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the 

total fine of $100 is not paid within forty-five (45) 

days from the mailing date of this Order.

1/3/2022 Gonzales

19416 Livernois Ave, , Detroit, MI 48221-1760 WAYNE CV-510395 8/27/2021 Decision Issued DEC 11/4/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $100 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of five (5) continuous days, to 

run consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the 

fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from 

the mailing date of this Order.

10/29/2021 Gonzales

19416 Livernois Ave, , Detroit, MI 48221-1760 WAYNE CV-510395 8/27/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 8/27/2021 made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. ($3159.18) ***NSF Check PD In Full 

9/22/21***

10/29/2021 Gonzales

6275 Rives Junction Rd, , Jackson, MI 49201-8047 JACKSON CV-510709 10/14/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 10/14/2021 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor decoy 

(20), date of birth January 27, 2001, who was less 

than twenty-one (21) years old : (Jackson County 

SD, Det. Easter/Clerk Amy Ruth Rosencrants/ID 

Not Checked)

1/10/2022 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG 

Geissler

Account: Account Name: DARLA HOLDINGS LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 0259847 (2 records)

        Business DBA: GOOD TIMES ON THE AVE. (2 records)

Account: Account Name: DOLGENCORP, LLC (A KENTUCKY LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY) (7 records)

    Business ID: 0259575 (2 records)

        Business DBA: DOLLAR GENERAL #18438 (2 records)

12/16/2021 - -

Account: Account Name: CURTIS WOLVERTON POST NO. 3243, VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS OF THE UNITED STATES (1 record)

    Business ID: 8881 (1 record)

        Business DBA: CURTIS WOLVERTON POST NO. 3243, VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS OF THE UNITED STATES (1 record)

        Business DBA: WYOMING & SIX FOOD MARKET (2 records)

17124 Wyoming St, , Detroit, MI 48221-2452 WAYNE CV-509581 3/18/2021 Decision Issued DEC



6275 Rives Junction Rd, , Jackson, MI 49201-8047 JACKSON CV-510709 10/14/2021 Decision Issued DEC 1/10/2022 . . .(4) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee 

violated Section 801(1) of the Michigan Liquor 

Control Code, MCL 436.1801(1), as cited in the 

complaint in this matter. (5) As a penalty, the 

Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay a fine of $500 

for acknowledged Charge No. 1, cited above in 

this matter. (6) The Commissioner further Orders 

a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days 

if the total fine of $500 is not paid within forty-

five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 

This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively 

and not concurrently with any other suspension 

ordered by the Commission for this Licensee. (7) 

The Licensee agrees that this Stipulated 

Settlement is a full and final disposition of this 

matter before the Commission. The Licensee 

recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no 

further right of administrative or judicial appeal, 

to either the Commission or a court of law. The 

Licensee also agrees that the plea, in this case, 

was entered voluntarily...

1/10/2022 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG 

Geissler

2400 E Michigan Ave, , Jackson, MI 49202-3756 JACKSON CV-510707 10/14/2021 Decision Issued DEC 1/11/2022 . . .(4) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee 

violated Section 801(1) of the Michigan Liquor 

Control Code, MCL 436.1801(1), as cited in the 

complaint in this matter. (5) As a penalty, the 

Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay a fine of $500 

for acknowledged Charge No. 1, cited above in 

this matter. (6) The Commissioner further Orders 

a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days 

if the total fine of $500 is not paid within forty-

five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 

This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively 

and not concurrently with any other suspension 

ordered by the Commission for this Licensee. (7) 

The Licensee agrees that this Stipulated 

Settlement is a full and final disposition of this 

matter before the Commission. The Licensee 

recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no 

further right of administrative or judicial appeal, 

to either the Commission or a court of law. The 

Licensee also agrees that the plea, in this case, 

was entered voluntarily...

1/10/2022 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG 

Geissler

2400 E Michigan Ave, , Jackson, MI 49202-3756 JACKSON CV-510707 10/14/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 10/14/2021 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor decoy 

(20), date of birth January 27, 2001, who was less 

than twenty-one (21) years old : (Jackson County 

SD, Det. Easter/Clerk Morgan Ann Romine/ID Not 

Checked)

1/10/2022 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG 

Geissler

1367 E Apple Ave, , Muskegon, MI 49442-3747 MUSKEGON CV-509835 6/9/2021 Decision Issued DEC 1/20/2022 File and Order to H & A for further processing. 1/13/2022 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG 

Geissler

    Business ID: 228259 (2 records)

        Business DBA: DOLLAR GENERAL #7858 (2 records)

    Business ID: 228952 (3 records)

        Business DBA: DOLLAR GENERAL #7763 (3 records)



1367 E Apple Ave, , Muskegon, MI 49442-3747 MUSKEGON CV-509835 6/9/2021 Decision Issued DEC 1/19/2022 . . .(4) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee 

violated Section 801(2) of the Michigan Liquor 

Control Code, MCL 436.1801(2), as cited in the 

complaint in this matter. (5) As a penalty for 

acknowledged Charge No. 1, cited above, the 

Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay a fine of $500 

with $100 of the fine waived given the Licensee’s 

past operating record previously noted. (6) The 

Commissioner further Orders a suspension of 

twenty (20) continuous days if the total fine of 

$400 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from 

the mailing date of this Order. This suspension, if 

served, shall run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension ordered 

by the Commission for this Licensee. (7) The 

Licensee agrees that this Stipulated Settlement is 

a full and final disposition of this matter before 

the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as 

to this complaint, there is no further right of 

administrative or judicial appeal, to either the 

Commission or a court of law. The Lice...

1/13/2022 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG 

Geissler

1367 E Apple Ave, , Muskegon, MI 49442-3747 MUSKEGON CV-509835 6/9/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 6/9/2021 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to an unnamed 

minor decoy, date of birth 2/8/03, (18) who was 

less than twenty-one (21) years old : (Muskegon 

PD, Ofcs. Daniel Dennis & T.T. Fountain/Clerk 

Jacob Matthew-Christo/ID not checked)

1/13/2022 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG 

Geissler

29932 Woodward Ave, , Royal Oak, MI 48073-0908 OAKLAND CV-510386 8/11/2021 Nolle Prossequi NOLP 1/20/2022 Dismissed with no further action taken in this 

matter on the recommendation of the Assistant 

Attorney General.

- -

29932 Woodward Ave, , Royal Oak, MI 48073-0908 OAKLAND CV-510386 8/11/2021 Nolle Prossequi VIOL 8/11/2021 Failure to renew license at Joint Tasting Room 

licensed location pursuant to MCL 436.1536(9)(h)

- -

804 E Midland St, , Bay City, MI 48706-4953 BAY CV-510144 7/22/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 7/22/2021 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor Decoy 

CI-2685, date of birth December 24, 2001, (19) 

who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : 

(Bay City PD, Sgt. Nathan Kamp, Det. Ben Meyer, 

Ofcs. Benjamin Krzyminski, Scott Selle, Moat, & 

Matthew Meisel/Clerk Kristy Marie 

Castonguay/ID checked)

11/10/2021 Toma

804 E Midland St, , Bay City, MI 48706-4953 BAY CV-510144 7/22/2021 Decision Issued DEC 11/16/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $800 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of forty (40) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order. 801(1)

11/10/2021 Toma

        Business DBA: DUSO'S BAR (2 records)

        Business DBA: - (2 records)

Account: Account Name: DORE, ARTHUR P (2 records)

    Business ID: 163698 (2 records)

        Business DBA: LUMBER BARONS' CHARCOAL GRILL AND BREWPUB (2 records)

Account: Account Name: DUSO'S TAVERN, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 0265354 (2 records)

Account: Account Name: DOMAINE BERRIEN CELLARS, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 235430 (2 records)



604 E Midland St, , Bay City, MI 48706-4729 BAY CV-510142 7/22/2021 Decision Issued DEC 12/21/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $500 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) 

continuous days, to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-

five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.

12/17/2021 Toma

604 E Midland St, , Bay City, MI 48706-4729 BAY CV-510142 7/22/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 7/22/2021 1) Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor 

Decoy CI-2685, (19), date of birth December 24, 

2001, who was less than twenty-one (21) years 

old : (Bay City PD, Det Meyer, Sgt. Kamp and Ofcs 

Krzyminski, Selle, Moat and Meisel/Clerk Jessie 

Lynn Shute/ID Not Checked)

12/17/2021 Toma

2160 Anderson Rd, Ste 170, Petoskey, MI 49770-8396 EMMET CV-510482 9/16/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 9/16/2021 made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. Specifically: non-sufficient funds. 

($1552.32) ***Check PD in Full 10/20/21***

1/11/2022 Toma

2160 Anderson Rd, Ste 170, Petoskey, MI 49770-8396 EMMET CV-510482 9/16/2021 Decision Issued DEC 1/12/2022 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $50 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of three (3) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

1/11/2022 Toma

44 Grandville Ave SW, , Grand Rapids, MI 49503 KENT CV-510728 10/28/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 10/28/2021 Possessed, sold, offered for sale, or exposed for 

sale alcoholic liquor, 17 glass containers of 

various spirits, which were adulterated or refilled 

: (LCC Invs. Dodson and Chaney)

1/10/2022 Toma

44 Grandville Ave SW, , Grand Rapids, MI 49503 KENT CV-510728 10/28/2021 Decision Issued DEC 1/10/2022 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $200 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

1/10/2022 Toma

As penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of 

$300 each for Charge Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6 or a 

total fine of $1,800.

Based upon the aforementioned Findings of Fact 

and conclusions of law, the Commissioner Orders 

all licenses and permits issued by the MLCC to 

this licensee at the above address, REVOKED, 

Immediately. 15D

Combined order CV-508716, CV-508736, CV-

508752, CV-508753, CV-508769, & CV-509247

- -

10/18/2021 - -

14916-,14918 Greenfield Rd, , Detroit, MI 48227-4113 WAYNE CV-508736 10/19/2020 Decision Issued DEC 10/19/2021

        Business DBA: - (2 records)

Account: Account Name: FADI VENTURES, INC. (8 records)

    Business ID: 249418 (8 records)

        Business DBA: VON'S MARKET #3, INC. (8 records)

14916-,14918 Greenfield Rd, , Detroit, MI 48227-4113 WAYNE CV-507893 2/16/2020 Decision Issued DEC

Account: Account Name: EL RANCHERO, INC. #2 (2 records)

    Business ID: 217101 (2 records)

        Business DBA: EL RANCHERO MEXICAN GRILL & BAR (2 records)

Account: Account Name: ERG RESTAURANTS I, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 0270945 (2 records)



Further, as a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a 

fine of $300 for each charge for a total of $1,800 

in this matter. In addition, the Commissioner 

Orders that a suspension of ninety (90) 

continuous days shall be imposed, with this 

suspension to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the Commission, if the total fine is not paid 

within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date 

of this Order.

Further, as required in Administrative Rule 

436.1059(2), the Commissioner Orders that the 

Licensee at the above-noted location pay for 

purchases of alcoholic liquor from the 

Commission by certified check, cashier's check or 

money order for a period of twenty-four (24) 

months from the date this Order is mailed. 15E

Combined order CV-508716, CV-508736, CV-

508752, CV-508753, CV-508769, & CV-509247

Further, as a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a 

fine of $300 for each charge for a total of $1,800 

in this matter. In addition, the Commissioner 

Orders that a suspension of ninety (90) 

continuous days shall be imposed, with this 

suspension to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the Commission, if the total fine is not paid 

within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date 

of this Order.

Further, as required in Administrative Rule 

436.1059(2), the Commissioner Orders that the 

Licensee at the above-noted location pay for 

purchases of alcoholic liquor from the 

Commission by certified check, cashier's check or 

money order for a period of twenty-four (24) 

months from the date this Order is mailed. 15E

Combined order CV-508716, CV-508736, CV-

508752, CV-508753, CV-508769, & CV-509247

Further, as a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a 

fine of $300 for each charge for a total of $1,800 

in this matter. In addition, the Commissioner 

Orders that a suspension of ninety (90) 

continuous days shall be imposed, with this 

suspension to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the Commission, if the total fine is not paid 

within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date 

of this Order.

Further, as required in Administrative Rule 

436.1059(2), the Commissioner Orders that the 

Licensee at the above-noted location pay for 

purchases of alcoholic liquor from the 

Commission by certified check, cashier's check or 

money order for a period of twenty-four (24) 

months from the date this Order is mailed. 15E

Combined order CV-508716, CV-508736, CV-

508752, CV-508753, CV-508769, & CV-509247

10/18/2021 - -14916-,14918 Greenfield Rd, , Detroit, MI 48227-4113 WAYNE CV-508769 11/2/2020 Decision Issued DEC

-

14916-,14918 Greenfield Rd, , Detroit, MI 48227-4113 WAYNE CV-508753 10/28/2020 Decision Issued DEC 10/18/2021 - -

- -

14916-,14918 Greenfield Rd, , Detroit, MI 48227-4113 WAYNE CV-508752 10/23/2020 Decision Issued DEC 10/18/2021 -

14916-,14918 Greenfield Rd, , Detroit, MI 48227-4113 WAYNE CV-508736 10/19/2020 Decision Issued DEC 10/19/2021



Further, as a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a 

fine of $300 for each charge for a total of $1,800 

in this matter. In addition, the Commissioner 

Orders that a suspension of ninety (90) 

continuous days shall be imposed, with this 

suspension to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the Commission, if the total fine is not paid 

within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date 

of this Order.

Further, as required in Administrative Rule 

436.1059(2), the Commissioner Orders that the 

Licensee at the above-noted location pay for 

purchases of alcoholic liquor from the 

Commission by certified check, cashier's check or 

money order for a period of twenty-four (24) 

months from the date this Order is mailed. 15E

Combined order CV-508716, CV-508736, CV-

508752, CV-508753, CV-508769, & CV-509247

Further, as a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a 

fine of $300 for each charge for a total of $1,800 

in this matter. In addition, the Commissioner 

Orders that a suspension of ninety (90) 

continuous days shall be imposed, with this 

suspension to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the Commission, if the total fine is not paid 

within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date 

of this Order.

Further, as required in Administrative Rule 

436.1059(2), the Commissioner Orders that the 

Licensee at the above-noted location pay for 

purchases of alcoholic liquor from the 

Commission by certified check, cashier's check or 

money order for a period of twenty-four (24) 

months from the date this Order is mailed. 15E

14916-,14918 Greenfield Rd, , Detroit, MI 48227-4113 WAYNE CV-510637 10/11/2021 - VIOL 10/11/2021 Dishonored Payment; Non-Sufficient Funds 

($30,409.47) ***Check Outstanding***

- -

14916-,14918 Greenfield Rd, , Detroit, MI 48227-4113 WAYNE CV-510682 9/27/2021 - VIOL 9/27/2021 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds 

($3784.79) ***Check Outstanding***

- -

16025 E 10 Mile Rd, , Eastpointe, MI 48021-1129 MACOMB CV-509712 4/29/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 4/29/2021 1) Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to Minor 

Decoy #1, (19), date of birth March 16, 2002, 

who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : 

(Eastpointe PD, Det Showers/Clerk Avery James 

Wilkins/ID Not Checked)

12/21/2021 Toma

16025 E 10 Mile Rd, , Eastpointe, MI 48021-1129 MACOMB CV-509712 4/29/2021 Decision Issued DEC 12/22/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $500 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) 

continuous days, to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-

five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.

12/21/2021 Toma

    Business ID: 224844 (2 records)

        Business DBA: SAGINAW ROAD PARTY STORE (2 records)

- -

Account: Account Name: FAMILY DOLLAR STORES OF MICHIGAN, LLC (A VIRGINIA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY) (2 records)

    Business ID: 248416 (2 records)

        Business DBA: - (2 records)

Account: Account Name: FENDI, INC. (2 records)

10/18/2021 - -

14916-,14918 Greenfield Rd, , Detroit, MI 48227-4113 WAYNE CV-509247 1/25/2021 Decision Issued DEC 10/19/2021

14916-,14918 Greenfield Rd, , Detroit, MI 48227-4113 WAYNE CV-508769 11/2/2020 Decision Issued DEC



4900 N Saginaw Rd, , Midland, MI 48640-2324 MIDLAND CV-510156 7/28/2021 Decision Issued DEC 12/14/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $700 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of thirty-five (35) continuous 

days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 

with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, 

if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order

12/3/2021 Toma

4900 N Saginaw Rd, , Midland, MI 48640-2324 MIDLAND CV-510156 7/28/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 7/28/2021 1) Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor 

Decoy LK, (17), date of birth April 8, 2004, who 

was less than twenty-one (21) years old : 

(Midland PD, Sgt Dunslager and Ofc 

Warren/Clerk Milan Karoumi/ID Not Checked)

12/3/2021 Toma

400 IONIA AVE SW, STE 404, GRAND RAPIDS, MI 49503 KENT CV-510126 8/30/2021 Decision Issued DEC 11/10/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a fine of 

$200.00 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

11/3/2021 Commissioner Lee

400 IONIA AVE SW, STE 404, GRAND RAPIDS, MI 49503 KENT CV-510126 8/30/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 8/30/2021 Failed, refused, or neglected to obey a written 

order of the Commission dated March 2, 2021, 

by failing to provide proof of successful 

completion of an alcohol server training program 

approved by the Commission within 180 days of 

the issuance of the license, March 2, 2021 

contrary to Rule 436.1029.

11/3/2021 Commissioner Lee

3509 Alpine Ave NW, , Walker, MI 49544-1635 KENT CV-510310 8/6/2021 Decision Issued DEC 1/12/2022 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $100 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of five (5) continuous days, to 

run consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the 

total fine of $100 is not paid within forty-five (45) 

days from the mailing date of this Order.

1/10/2022 Gonzales

3509 Alpine Ave NW, , Walker, MI 49544-1635 KENT CV-510310 8/6/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 8/6/2021 Sold or furnished alcoholic beverages without 

fully complying with the provisions of the 

Michigan Liquor Control Code by failing to renew 

their liquor license : (LCC Inv.Chaney)

1/10/2022 Gonzales

    Business ID: 0270869 (2 records)

        Business DBA: FIRST WOK CHINESE RESTAURANT (2 records)

Account: Account Name: GENITTI'S, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 7001 (1 record)

        Business DBA: GENITTI'S HOLE-IN-THE-WALL (1 record)

Account: Account Name: FIFTEEN TWO, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 0271489 (2 records)

        Business DBA: - (2 records)

Account: Account Name: FIRST WOK, WALKER, LLC (2 records)



108-,110 E Main St, , Northville, MI 48167-1620 WAYNE CV-509407 1/8/2021 Decision Issued DEC 12/16/2021 . . .(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee 

violated Rule 436.1011(1) of the Michigan 

Administrative Code (MAC), as cited in Charge 

Nos. 1, 2, and 3 and violated Rule 436.1419(2) of 

the MAC cited in Charge No. 4 in the complaint in 

this matter. (6) As a penalty, the Licensee is 

hereby Ordered to pay a fine of $300 each for 

acknowledged Charge Nos. 1, 2, 3, and 4, cited 

above, for a total fine of $1,200 in this matter. (7) 

The Commissioner further Orders a suspension 

of sixty (60) continuous days if the total fine of 

$1,200 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from 

the mailing date of this Order. This suspension, if 

served, shall run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension ordered 

by the Commission for this Licensee. (8) The 

Licensee agrees that this Stipulated Settlement is 

a full and final disposition of this matter before 

the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as 

to this complaint, there is no further right of 

administrative or judicial appea...

12/9/2021 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG 

Felder

6989 Marsh Rd, , Shelbyville, MI 49344-9642 BARRY CV-509928 6/30/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 6/30/2021 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to BASH Decoy 

21-002, date of birth 2/14/02, (19) who was less 

than twenty-one (21) years old : (Barry County 

SD, Det./Sgt. Janette Maki/Clerk John Earl 

Termeer/ID checked)

11/29/2021 Toma

6989 Marsh Rd, , Shelbyville, MI 49344-9642 BARRY CV-509928 6/30/2021 Decision Issued DEC 11/29/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $600 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

11/29/2021 Toma

16314 E Warren Ave, , Detroit, MI 48224-2722 WAYNE CV-510641 10/27/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 10/27/2021 Made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. Specifically: No account/unable to locate 

account. ($153.48) **EFT PD 12/15/21**

12/21/2021 Toma

16314 E Warren Ave, , Detroit, MI 48224-2722 WAYNE CV-510641 10/27/2021 Decision Issued DEC 1/5/2022 The Commissioner Orders the charges stated in 

the above Complaints DISMISSED due to the 

mitigative circumstances.

12/21/2021 Toma

16314 E Warren Ave, , Detroit, MI 48224-2722 WAYNE CV-510642 10/26/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 10/26/2021 Made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. Specifically: No account/unable to locate 

account. ($261.84) **EFT PD 12/15/21**

12/21/2021 Toma

16314 E Warren Ave, , Detroit, MI 48224-2722 WAYNE CV-510642 10/26/2021 Decision Issued DEC 1/5/2022 The Commissioner Orders the charges stated in 

the above Complaints DISMISSED due to the 

mitigative circumstances.

12/21/2021 Toma

29932 Woodward Ave, , Royal Oak, MI 48073-0908 OAKLAND CV-510385 8/11/2021 Nolle Prossequi NOLP 1/20/2022 Dismissed with no further action taken in this 

matter on the recommendation of the Assistant 

Attorney General.

- -

    Business ID: 235433 (2 records)

        Business DBA: - (2 records)

    Business ID: 0272272 (2 records)

        Business DBA: EXPRESS STOP #4692 (2 records)

Account: Account Name: GRAND BELL HOTEL, LLC (4 records)

    Business ID: 244416 (4 records)

        Business DBA: WARREN CAFE (4 records)

Account: Account Name: GRAPE HARBOR, INC. (2 records)

Account: Account Name: GPM SOUTHEAST, LLC (A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY) (2 records)



29932 Woodward Ave, , Royal Oak, MI 48073-0908 OAKLAND CV-510385 8/11/2021 Nolle Prossequi VIOL 8/11/2021 Failure to renew license at Joint Tasting Room 

licensed location pursuant to MCL 436.1536(9)(h)

- -

Combined order CV-508755, CV-508821, CV-

509250, CV-509402, CV-509410, CV-510001 & CV-

510002

Further, as a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a 

total fine of $300 per charge for a total of $2,100 

in this matter. In addition, the Commissioner 

Orders that a suspension of one hundred five 

(105) continuous days shall be imposed, with this 

suspension to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the Commission, if the total fine is not paid 

within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date 

of this Order.

Further, as required in Administrative Rule 

436.1059(2), the Commissioner Orders that the 

Licensee at the above-noted location pay for 

purchases of alcoholic liquor from the 

Commission by certified check, cashier's check or 

money order for a period of eighteen (18) 

months from the date this Order is mailed. 15E

27221 W 7 Mile Rd, , Redford, MI 48240-2014 WAYNE CV-510389 8/25/2021 Decision Issued DEC 12/14/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $50 for the single charge in this matter. 

The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of three (3) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

- -

27221 W 7 Mile Rd, , Redford, MI 48240-2014 WAYNE CV-510389 8/25/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 8/25/2021 made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. ($3484.03) ***NSF Check Paid in full 10-4-

21***

- -

9006 Joseph Campau St, , Hamtramck, MI 48212-3743 WAYNE CV-510404 9/13/2021 Decision Issued DEC 11/8/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $200 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

11/6/2021 Toma

9006 Joseph Campau St, , Hamtramck, MI 48212-3743 WAYNE CV-510404 9/13/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 9/13/2021 made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. Specifically: Duplicate Presentment 

($2190.41) **NSF Ck Pd 11/1/21**

11/6/2021 Toma

        Business DBA: SEVEN MILE ONE STOP (2 records)

Account: Account Name: JOHN H. HAKIM, INCORPORATED (2 records)

    Business ID: 13500 (2 records)

        Business DBA: A. AND C. MARKET (2 records)

Account: Account Name: JOHNNY LIQUOR, LLC (2 records)

DEC 10/7/2021 - -

Account: Account Name: I & J LIQUOR, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 0259898 (2 records)

Account: Account Name: H & M LIQUOR STORE LLC (1 record)

    Business ID: 243798 (1 record)

        Business DBA: FIRST CLASS LIQUOR (1 record)

13921 E Warren Ave, , Detroit, MI 48215-2113 WAYNE CV-508755 11/2/2020 Decision Issued



3558 Hess Ave, , Saginaw, MI 48601-4040 SAGINAW CV-510444 7/19/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 7/19/2021 made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. Specifically: Signature missing. ($8677.08) 

***Check PD in Full on 9/3/21***

10/26/2021 Toma

3558 Hess Ave, , Saginaw, MI 48601-4040 SAGINAW CV-510444 7/19/2021 Decision Issued DEC 10/28/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $100 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of five (5) continuous days, to 

run consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the 

fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from 

the mailing date of this Order.

10/26/2021 Toma

1106-,1108 N 3rd St, , Marquette, MI 49855-3008 MARQUETTE CV-510655 10/27/2021 Decision Issued DEC 12/20/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $50 for each charge cited above, for a 

total fine of $100. Further, the Commissioner 

Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of five 

(5) continuous days, to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the MLCC, if the total fine of $100 is not paid 

within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date 

of this Order.

12/10/2021 Toma

1106-,1108 N 3rd St, , Marquette, MI 49855-3008 MARQUETTE CV-510655 10/27/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 10/27/2021 made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. Specifically: Corporate Customer Advises 

Not Authorized.($272.87) ***EFT Paid 

11/22/21***

12/10/2021 Toma

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a fine of 

$300.00 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of fifteen (15) continuous 

days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 

with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, 

if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing of this order.

As additional penalty, the Commissioner Orders 

all licenses and permits issued by the MLCC to 

this Licensee at the above noted address, be 

suspended 45 days from the mailing date of this 

Order if documentary proof of server training has 

not been provided in accordance with the 

provisions of the Administrative Commissioners’ 

February 2, 2021 Order. This suspension shall 

remain in effect until satisfactory documentary 

proof of server training is received by the MLCC, 

or the licenses and permits are terminated.

13200 MIDDLE GIBRALTAR RD, , GIBRALTAR, MI 48173 WAYNE CV-510084 2/20/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 8/19/2021 Failed, refused, or neglected to obey a written 

order of the Commission dated February 2, 2021, 

by failing to provide proof of successful 

completion of an alcohol server training program 

approved by the Commission within 180 days of 

the issuance of the license, February 19, 2021 

contrary to Rule 436.1029.

12/14/2021 Commissioner Gonzales

        Business DBA: JP McGUIRES WATERFRONT (2 records)

13200 MIDDLE GIBRALTAR RD, , GIBRALTAR, MI 48173 WAYNE CV-510084 2/20/2021 Decision Issued DEC 12/27/2021 12/14/2021 Commissioner Gonzales

        Business DBA: - (2 records)

Account: Account Name: JOHNSON & BARBIERE, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 1160 (2 records)

        Business DBA: CASA CALABRIA (2 records)

Account: Account Name: JP MCGUIRE'S WATERFRONT LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 0269106 (2 records)

    Business ID: 265516 (2 records)



187 S 3rd Ave, , Fruitport, MI 49415-8919 MUSKEGON CV-510344 7/20/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 7/20/2021 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor decoy, 

(19), date of birth March 22, 2002, who was less 

than twenty-one (21) years old : (Fruitport Twp 

PD, Ofcs Kuzyk and Butler/Clerk Shelbi Ann 

Sommers/ID Not Checked)

12/21/2021 Gonzales

187 S 3rd Ave, , Fruitport, MI 49415-8919 MUSKEGON CV-510344 7/20/2021 Decision Issued DEC 1/4/2022 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $500 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) 

continuous days, to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-

five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.

12/21/2021 Gonzales

2386 W Main St, , Bitely, MI 49309-9042 NEWAYGO CV-510512 7/28/2021 Decision Issued DEC 12/28/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $500 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) 

continuous days, to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-

five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.

12/17/2021 Gonzales

2386 W Main St, , Bitely, MI 49309-9042 NEWAYGO CV-510512 7/28/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 7/28/2021 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed 

minor decoy CI-136, date of birth May 1, 2001, 

(20), who was less than twenty-one (21) years 

old : (LCC Newaygo County SD, D/Sgt 

Wimmer/Clerk Brianna Savage/ID Checked)

12/17/2021 Gonzales

34 Michigan Ave W, , Battle Creek, MI 49017-3604 CALHOUN CV-509436 3/10/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 3/10/2021 Made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

fund. Specifically: No account/account closed. 

($786.18) ***EFT Paid in full 5/18/21***

- -

Combined Order CV-509436 & CV-509437

...as a penalty, the Administrative Law Judge 

Orders a fine of $50 for the one charge in each 

matter for a total fine of $100. Further, the 

Administrative Law Judge Orders that a 

suspension of five (5) continuous days shall be 

imposed if the fine is not paid, with this 

suspension to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the Commission if the fine is not paid within 

forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 

Order.34 Michigan Ave W, , Battle Creek, MI 49017-3604 CALHOUN CV-509437 3/10/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 3/10/2021 Made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. Specifically: No account/account closed. 

($457.41) ***EFT Paid in full 5/18/21***

- -

Combined Order CV-509436 & CV-509437 -

- -

34 Michigan Ave W, , Battle Creek, MI 49017-3604 CALHOUN CV-509437 3/10/2021 Decision Issued DEC 11/17/2021 -

Account: Account Name: KOBALT KITCHEN, LLC (4 records)

    Business ID: 0262401 (4 records)

        Business DBA: KITCHEN PROPER (4 records)

34 Michigan Ave W, , Battle Creek, MI 49017-3604 CALHOUN CV-509436 3/10/2021 Decision Issued DEC 11/17/2021

Account: Account Name: JSD VENTURES, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 240921 (2 records)

        Business DBA: WAYPOINT DOCK & DELI (2 records)

Account: Account Name: KG HARDSCRABBLE, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 144431 (2 records)

        Business DBA: BITELY TAVERN (2 records)



...as a penalty, the Administrative Law Judge 

Orders a fine of $50 for the one charge in each 

matter for a total fine of $100. Further, the 

Administrative Law Judge Orders that a 

suspension of five (5) continuous days shall be 

imposed if the fine is not paid, with this 

suspension to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the Commission if the fine is not paid within 

forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 

Order.

As agreed upon by the parties, the Commissioner 

Orders a fine of $400 for the acknowledged 

charge. Further, the Commissioner Orders that a 

suspension of twenty (20) continuous days with 

this suspension to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the Commission if the fine is not paid within 

forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 

Order.

Further, the Commissioner Orders that this 

Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the Commission, 

that there is no further right of Administrative or 

Judicial Appeal, either to the Commission or any 

court of law, that the plea in this complaint has 

been entered voluntarily and with the full 

understanding of all consequences, that there 

are no promises, stipulations, understandings or 

agreements other than those stated as part of 

the official record herein, and that this 

Negotiated Settlement represents the final 

agreed settlement. 801(1)

R 1,3050 County Road 496, , Ishpeming, MI 49849-9431 MARQUETTE CV-509433 3/26/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 3/26/2021 Made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. Specifically: Account Closed. ($5.55) 

***NSF Paid 11/17/2021***

- -

R 1,3050 County Road 496, , Ishpeming, MI 49849-9431 MARQUETTE CV-509433 3/26/2021 Decision Issued DEC 11/17/2021 Given the inadvertent nature of the violation and 

mitigating circumstances, as a penalty, the 

Administrative Law Judge Orders a fine of $50 for 

the one charge in this matter and waives that 

fine: no monies are due to the Commission.

- -

Account: Account Name: LIMBERLOST LOUNGE OF HOUGHTON LAKE, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 132778 (1 record)

        Business DBA: LIMBERLOST RESTAURANT & LOUNGE OF HOUGHTON LAKE, INC. (1 record)

11/8/2021 - -

Account: Account Name: LILLIAN LARSON POST #114 THE AMERICAN LEGION (2 records)

    Business ID: 8749 (2 records)

        Business DBA: LILLIAN LARSON POST #114 THE AMERICAN LEGION (2 records)

-

Account: Account Name: LENORA A, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 0266220 (1 record)

        Business DBA: BENCHMARK PARTY SHOPPE (1 record)

15401 Joy Rd, , Detroit, MI 48228-2240 WAYNE CV-506600 11/7/2019 Decision Issued DEC

34 Michigan Ave W, , Battle Creek, MI 49017-3604 CALHOUN CV-509437 3/10/2021 Decision Issued DEC 11/17/2021 -



4168 W Houghton Lake Dr, , Houghton Lake, MI 48629-8277 ROSCOMMON CV-508431 8/23/2020 Decision Issued DEC 1/14/2022 . . .(6) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee 

violated Section 801(1) of the Michigan Liquor 

Control Code, MCL 436.1801(1) as cited in 

amended Charge No.1 and violated Rule 

436.1011(6)(a) of the Michigan Administrative 

Code as cited in Charge Nos. 5, 6, and 7, in the 

complaint in this matter. (7) As a penalty, the 

Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay a fine of $500 

for acknowledged amended Charge No. 1, and 

$100 each for acknowledged Charge Nos. 5, 6, 

and 7, cited above, for a total fine of $800 in this 

matter. (8) The Commissioner further Orders a 

suspension of forty (40) continuous days if the 

total fine of $800 is not paid within forty-five (45) 

days from the mailing date of this Order. This 

suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and 

not concurrently with any other suspension 

ordered by the Commission for this Licensee. (9) 

The Commissioner furthermore Orders that 

Charge Nos. 2, 3, and 4 be DISMISSED with 

prejudice. (10) The Licensee agrees that this 

Stipulated Settl...

1/13/2022 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG 

Felder

28225 5 Mile Rd, , Livonia, MI 48154-3907 WAYNE CV-510954 7/23/2021 Nolle Prossequi VIOL 7/23/2021 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to a minor. - -

28225 5 Mile Rd, , Livonia, MI 48154-3907 WAYNE CV-510954 7/23/2021 Nolle Prossequi NOLP 1/26/2022 Dismissed with no further action taken in this 

matter on the recommendation of the Assistant 

Attorney General.

- -

213 State St, , Luther, MI 49656-9803 LAKE CV-510005 7/1/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 7/1/2021 made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. Specifically: Not Sufficient Funds. 

($483.30) ***Check Pd in Full 8/10/21***

11/9/2021 Gonzales

213 State St, , Luther, MI 49656-9803 LAKE CV-510005 7/1/2021 Decision Issued DEC 11/15/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $50 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of three (3) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

11/9/2021 Gonzales

2424 W Stadium Blvd, , Ann Arbor, MI 48103-3843 WASHTENAW CV-509249 1/26/2021 Decision Issued DEC 1/4/2022 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $50 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of three (3) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

12/27/2021 Toma

Account: Account Name: MEIJER, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 10826 (2 records)

        Business DBA: MEIJER #41 (2 records)

Account: Account Name: LUCAS, SCOTT B (2 records)

    Business ID: 0265044 (2 records)

        Business DBA: LUTHER GROCERY (2 records)

Account: Account Name: M. F. J. ENTERPRISES, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 11761 (1 record)

        Business DBA: A & L WINE SHOPPE (1 record)

Account: Account Name: LIVONIA LIQUOR SHOP, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 153299 (2 records)

        Business DBA: LIVONIA LIQUOR SHOP (2 records)



1920 Pipestone Rd, , Benton Harbor, MI 49022-2315 BERRIEN CV-510351 7/9/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 7/9/2021 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed 

minor decoy Decoy06012002, (19), date of birth 

June 1, 2002, who was less than twenty-one (21) 

years old (Berrien County SD, Dep Withington 

and Berrien County Health Dept, Curtis 

McFall/Clerk Alicia Khristine Creveling/ID Not 

Checked)

12/17/2021 Gonzales

1920 Pipestone Rd, , Benton Harbor, MI 49022-2315 BERRIEN CV-510351 7/9/2021 Decision Issued DEC 12/29/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $500 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) 

continuous days, to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-

five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.

12/17/2021 Gonzales

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $100 for each charge, for a total fine of 

$200 in this matter, which is due within forty-five 

(45) days from the mailing date of this Order. The 

Commissioner also Orders the license for this 

Licensee at the above-noted location to remain in 

escrow until all outstanding fines and fees are 

paid in full or the license is terminated pursuant 

to the provisions of administrative rule R 

436.1107.

The Commissioner further warns the Licensee 

that failure to make payment within the time 

allotted may result in an additional violation 

under administrative rule R 436.1029, which may 

subject the licensee to additional penalties, 

including revocation of the license.

12137 23 Mile Rd, , Shelby Township, MI 48315-2615 MACOMB CV-510323 8/17/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 8/17/2021 1) Sold or furnished alcoholic beverages without 

fully complying with the provisions of the 

Michigan Liquor Control Code by failing to renew 

their liquor license; 2) Failed to renew a license, 

and any permits or approvals, by April 30, and 

July 30 for the 2021 year, following the date of 

issuance : (MLCC, Inv. Tera Coleman)

11/22/2021 Toma

116 S Main St, , Capac, MI 48014-3714 ST CLAIR CV-510112 8/30/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 8/30/2021 Failed, refused, or neglected to obey a written 

order of the Commission dated February 25, 

2021, by failing to provide proof of successful 

completion of an alcohol server training program 

approved by the Commission within 180 days of 

the issuance of the license, March 2, 2021 

contrary to Rule 436.1029.

9/27/2021 Commissioner Toma

116 S Main St, , Capac, MI 48014-3714 ST CLAIR CV-510112 8/30/2021 Decision Issued DEC 9/29/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a fine of 

$200.00 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

9/27/2021 Commissioner Toma

Account: Account Name: MODERN CONVENIENCE LIVERNOIS, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 190394 (2 records)

        Business DBA: MODERN CONVENIENCE LIVERNOIS (2 records)

12/1/2021 11/22/2021 Toma

Account: Account Name: MILLER'S PLACE, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 0271551 (2 records)

        Business DBA: - (2 records)

12137 23 Mile Rd, , Shelby Township, MI 48315-2615 MACOMB CV-510323 8/17/2021 Decision Issued DEC

Account: Account Name: MIKE & HEIDI LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 0271269 (2 records)

        Business DBA: - (2 records)



13800 Livernois Ave, , Detroit, MI 48238-4510 WAYNE CV-509032 12/19/2020 Decision Issued DEC 10/18/2021 Further, as a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a 

total fine of $200 in this matter. In addition, the 

Commissioner Orders that a suspension of ten 

(10) continuous days shall be imposed, with this 

suspension to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the Commission, if the total fine is not paid 

within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date 

of this Order. 15E

- -

13800 Livernois Ave, , Detroit, MI 48238-4510 WAYNE CV-509155 12/22/2020 Decision Issued DEC 10/18/2021 Further, as a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a 

fine of $1,000 in this matter. In addition, the 

Commissioner Orders that a suspension of fifty 

(50) continuous days shall be imposed, with this 

suspension to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the Commission if the total fine is not paid 

within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date 

of this Order. 15D 801(1)

- -

31921 Ryan Rd, , Warren, MI 48092-1340 MACOMB CV-510500 8/31/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 8/31/2021 Failed, refused, or neglected to obey a written 

order of the Commission dated February 23, 

2021, by failing to provide proof of successful 

completion of an alcohol server training program 

approved by the Commission within 180 days of 

the issuance of the license, March 3, 2021 

contrary to Rule 436.1029.

11/18/2021 Commissioner Lee

31921 Ryan Rd, , Warren, MI 48092-1340 MACOMB CV-510500 8/31/2021 Decision Issued DEC 11/29/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a fine of 

$200.00 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

11/18/2021 Commissioner Lee

7242 E 88th St, , Newaygo, MI 49337-9239 NEWAYGO CV-510514 7/28/2021 Decision Issued DEC 12/15/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $500 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) 

continuous days, to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-

five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.

12/15/2021 Gonzales

7242 E 88th St, , Newaygo, MI 49337-9239 NEWAYGO CV-510514 7/28/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 7/28/2021 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed 

minor decoy CI-137, (19), date of birth November 

10, 2001, who was less than twenty-one (21) 

years old : (Newaygo County SD, D/Sgt 

Austin/Clerk Emily Johanna Denhofr/ID Not 

Checked)

12/15/2021 Gonzales

Account: Account Name: NORTHERN TRAILS BAR & GRILLE LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 264445 (2 records)

        Business DBA: NORTHERN TRAILS BAR & GRILLE (2 records)

Account: Account Name: PALAJ GROUP, LLC (1 record)

    Business ID: 0268058 (1 record)

        Business DBA: MCVEE'S PUB & GRUB (1 record)

Account: Account Name: NEW BABYLON LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 0271517 (2 records)

        Business DBA: - (2 records)



1129 E Long Lake Rd, , Troy, MI 48085-4964 OAKLAND CV-509254 1/4/2021 Decision Issued DEC 1/3/2022 . . .(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee 

violated Rule 436.1011(1) of the Michigan 

Administrative Code (MAC), as cited in Charge 

No. 1 and violated Rule 436.1023(2)(a) of the 

MAC, as cited in Charge No. 2 in the complaint in 

this matter. (6) As a penalty, the Licensee is 

hereby Ordered to pay a fine of $300 each for 

acknowledged Charge Nos. 1 and 2, cited above, 

for a total fine of $600 in this matter. (7) The 

Commissioner further Orders a suspension of 

thirty (30) continuous days if the total fine of 

$600 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from 

the mailing date of this Order. This suspension, if 

served, shall run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension ordered 

by the Commission for this Licensee. (8) The 

Licensee agrees that this Stipulated Settlement is 

a full and final disposition of this matter before 

the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as 

to this complaint, there is no further right of 

administrative or judicial appeal, to either t...

12/8/2021 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm, AAG 

Felder

16315 E 11 Mile Rd, , Roseville, MI 48066-4386 MACOMB CV-508971 12/4/2020 Decision Issued DEC 1/3/2022 . . .(4) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee 

violated Rule 436.1011(1) of the Michigan 

Administrative Code, as cited in Charge Nos. 3 

and 4 in the complaint in this matter. (5) As a 

penalty, the Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay a 

fine of $150 each for acknowledged Charge Nos. 

3 and 4, cited above, for a total fine of $300 in 

this matter. (6) The Commissioner further Orders 

a suspension of fifteen (15) continuous days if 

the total fine of $300 is not paid within forty-five 

(45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 

This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively 

and not concurrently with any other suspension 

ordered by the Commission for this Licensee. (7) 

The Commissioner furthermore Orders that 

Charge Nos. 1 and 2 be DISMISSED with 

prejudice. (8) The Licensee agrees that this 

Stipulated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the Commission. 

The Licensee recognizes that, as to this 

complaint, there is no further right of 

administrative or ju...

12/22/2021 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG 

Geissler.

209 PEARL ST, , YPSILANTI, MI 48197 WASHTENAW CV-510795 6/16/2021 Decision Issued DEC 1/12/2022 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $150 each charge, for a total fine of $300 

in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders 

the Licensee to serve a suspension of fifteen (15) 

continuous days, to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the MLCC, if the total fine of $300 is not paid 

within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date 

of this Order.

1/5/2022 Toma

Account: Account Name: PAUL'S CLUB, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 2457 (1 record)

        Business DBA: CLUB 11 (1 record)

Account: Account Name: PEARL STREET VENTURES, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 0261715 (2 records)

        Business DBA: BELLFLOWER RESTAURANT (2 records)



209 PEARL ST, , YPSILANTI, MI 48197 WASHTENAW CV-510795 6/16/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 6/16/2021 1) Discovered on/about June 16, 2021, that on 

June 17, 2018, made a false or fraudulent written 

statement to the Michigan Liquor Control 

Commission, specifically: Denied spouse Kelli R. 

Harden-Klenotic held a M&W license, which 

statement was made for the purpose of inducing 

the Commission to act, or refrain from taking 

action, or to enable or assist a person Daniel 

Klenotic/Pearl Street Ventures, LLC in evading the 

provisions of the Liquor Control Code; 2) On June 

29, 2021, failed to cooperate with commission 

investigator(s) and/or obstructed commission 

investigator(s) in the course of inspecting or 

investigating the licensed premises, while 

enforcing the Michigan Liquor Control Code : 

(LCC Inv. Tellez)

1/5/2022 Toma

3270 W Huron St, , Waterford, MI 48328-3637 OAKLAND CV-509044 1/11/2021 Decision Issued DEC 12/28/2021 . . .(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee 

violated Rule 436.1011(1) of the Michigan 

Administrative Code, as cited in Charge Nos. 1 

and 2 in the complaint in this matter. (6) As a 

penalty, the Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay a 

fine of $300 each for acknowledged Charge Nos. 

1 and 2, cited above, for a total fine of $600 in 

this matter. (7) The Commissioner further Orders 

a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days if the 

total fine of $600 is not paid within forty-five (45) 

days from the mailing date of this Order. This 

suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and 

not concurrently with any other suspension 

ordered by the Commission for this Licensee. (8) 

The Commissioner furthermore Orders that 

Charge No. 3 be DISMISSED with prejudice. (9) 

The Licensee agrees that this Stipulated 

Settlement is a full and final disposition of this 

matter before the Commission. The Licensee 

recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no 

further right of administrative or judicial...

12/27/2021 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG 

Felder

4769 Dixie Hwy, , Waterford, MI 48329-3523 OAKLAND CV-510423 8/12/2021 Decision Issued DEC 12/1/2021 Further, as a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a 

fine of $50 for the single charge in this matter. In 

addition, the Commissioner Orders that a 

suspension of three (3) continuous days shall be 

imposed, with this suspension to run 

consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the Commission, if 

the total fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 

days from the mailing date of this Order.

- -

4769 Dixie Hwy, , Waterford, MI 48329-3523 OAKLAND CV-510423 8/12/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 8/12/2021 made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. Specifically: Refer to maker. ($706.94) 

***Check PD in Full 9/20/21***

- -

Account: Account Name: PRIME QUALITY, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 0262479 (1 record)

        Business DBA: SHAKERS BAR AND GRILL (1 record)

Account: Account Name: PEPPI'S ENTERPRISES, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 3666 (1 record)

        Business DBA: PEPPI'S (1 record)

Account: Account Name: PEPPI'S ENTERPRISES NORTH, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 156300 (2 records)

        Business DBA: SHORTY'S (2 records)



2234 N Canton Center Rd, , Canton, MI 48187-2906 WAYNE CV-508970 12/17/2021 Decision Issued DEC 12/14/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $150 for Charge 1. The fine for Charge 2 is 

$150, which is WAIVED. Therefore, the total fine 

in this matter is $150. The Commissioner further 

Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of 

seven (7) continuous days, to run consecutively 

and not concurrently with any other suspension 

Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid 

within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date 

of this Order.

- -

115 W Philip St, , Lake Leelanau, MI 49653-9742 LEELANAU CV-510429 9/9/2021 Decision Issued DEC 1/3/2022 The Commissioner Orders the charges stated in 

the above Complaints DISMISSED due to the 

mitigative circumstances.

12/20/2021 Toma

115 W Philip St, , Lake Leelanau, MI 49653-9742 LEELANAU CV-510429 9/9/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 9/9/2021 made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. Specifically: account frozen. ($1855.86) 

***Check PD in Full 10/11/21***

12/20/2021 Toma

115 W Philip St, , Lake Leelanau, MI 49653-9742 LEELANAU CV-510469 9/10/2021 Decision Issued DEC 1/3/2022 The Commissioner Orders the charges stated in 

the above Complaints DISMISSED due to the 

mitigative circumstances.

12/20/2021 Toma

115 W Philip St, , Lake Leelanau, MI 49653-9742 LEELANAU CV-510469 9/10/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 9/10/2021 made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. Specifically: Frozen/Blocked Account. 

($104.22) ***Check PD in full 10/20/21***

12/20/2021 Toma

As agreed upon by the parties, the Commissioner 

Orders a fine of $150 for the single 

acknowledged charge. The Commissioner Orders 

that a suspension of seven (7) continuous days 

with this suspension to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the Commission if the fine is not paid within 

forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 

Order.

Further, the Commissioner Orders that this 

Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the Commission, 

that there is no further right of Administrative or 

Judicial Appeal, either to the Commission or any 

court of law, that the plea in this complaint has 

been entered voluntarily and with the full 

understanding of all consequences, that there 

are no promises, stipulations, understandings or 

agreements other than those stated as part of 

the official record herein, and that this 

Negotiated Settlement represents the final 

agreed settlement.

- -

Account: Account Name: QARANA, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 9680 (2 records)

        Business DBA: MARTELL LIQUOR (2 records)

Account: Account Name: PULASKI CIVIC CLUB (1 record)

    Business ID: 8351 (1 record)

        Business DBA: PULASKI CIVIC CLUB (1 record)

252 Southfield Rd, , Ecorse, MI 48229-1141 WAYNE CV-508963 9/14/2020 Decision Issued DEC 12/7/2021

Account: Account Name: PRIYA STAR, INC. (4 records)

    Business ID: 150857 (4 records)

        Business DBA: NJ'S GROCERY (4 records)



19137 W 7 Mile Rd, , Detroit, MI 48219-2706 WAYNE CV-510483 6/5/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 8/5/2021 1) Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor 

police officer, (20), date of birth November 30, 

2000, who was less than twenty-one (21) years 

old; 2) Sammy Qarana, the clerk, servant, agent, 

or employee of the licensee, engaged in an illegal 

occupation or illegal act upon the licensed 

premises, specifically: No City of Detroit business 

license : (LCC Invs. Blessing, Drake, and Swope, 

DPD, Vice, Ofcs Mackrel, Lindsay, and Scott/Clerk 

Sammy Yousif Qaranaf/ID Not Checked)

12/17/2021 Toma

19137 W 7 Mile Rd, , Detroit, MI 48219-2706 WAYNE CV-510483 6/5/2021 Decision Issued DEC 12/22/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $800 for Charge No. 1 and $100 for 

Charge No. 2, in this matter. The Commissioner 

further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension 

of forty-five (45) continuous days, to run 

consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the 

total fine of $900 is not paid within forty-five (45) 

days from the mailing date of this Order.

12/17/2021 Toma

44282 Warren Rd, , Canton, MI 48187-2145 WAYNE CV-508960 3/12/2020 Decision Issued DEC 12/7/2021 . . .(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee 

violated Section 901(2) of the Michigan Liquor 

Control Code, MCL 436.1902(1) as cited in Charge 

Nos. 1 and 2 in the complaint in this matter. 

Furthermore, the Commissioner finds that all 

items seized in this investigation, including the 

money and gaming machines, are contraband. 

(6) As a penalty, the Licensee is hereby Ordered 

to pay a fine of $250 each for acknowledged 

Charge Nos. 1 and 2, cited above, for a total fine 

of $500 in this matter. (7) The Commissioner 

further Orders a suspension of twenty-five (25) 

continuous days if the total fine of $500 is not 

paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing 

date of this Order. This suspension, if served, 

shall run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension ordered by the Commission 

for this Licensee. (8) Additionally, the 

Commissioner Orders that all forfeited items 

seized during 0the investigation shall be disposed 

of in accordance with the law. (9) The Licens...

12/3/2021 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm, AAG 

Felder

    Business ID: 130369 (1 record)

        Business DBA: 4 FRIENDS BAR & GRILL (1 record)

Account: Account Name: RENAUD, INC. (5 records)

    Business ID: 384 (5 records)

        Business DBA: PUB 1281 (5 records)

Account: Account Name: R.G.V.S., INC. (1 record)



1281 S Gratiot Ave, , Clinton Township, MI 48036-3595 MACOMB CV-509326 12/4/2020 Decision Issued DEC 1/19/2022 . . .(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee 

violated Rule 436.1011(1) of the Michigan 

Administrative Code, as cited in Charge Nos. 1 

and 2 in the complaint in this matter. (6) As a 

penalty, the Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay a 

fine of $200 each for acknowledged Charge Nos. 

1 and 2, cited above, for a total fine of $400 in 

this matter. (7) The Commissioner further Orders 

a suspension of twenty (20) continuous days if 

the total fine of $400 is not paid within forty-five 

(45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 

This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively 

and not concurrently with any other suspension 

ordered by the Commission for this Licensee. (8) 

The Licensee agrees that this Stipulated 

Settlement is a full and final disposition of this 

matter before the Commission. The Licensee 

recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no 

further right of administrative or judicial appeal, 

to either the Commission or a court of law. The 

Licensee also agrees that the pl...

1/11/2022 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG 

Asevedo

1281 S Gratiot Ave, , Clinton Township, MI 48036-3595 MACOMB CV-509578 12/6/2020 Decision Issued DEC 1/19/2022 . . .(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee 

violated Rule 436.1011(1) of the Michigan 

Administrative Code, as cited in Charge No. 1 in 

the complaint in this matter. (6) As a penalty, the 

Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay a fine of $200 

for acknowledged Charge No. 1, cited above in 

this matter. (7) The Commissioner further Orders 

a suspension of ten (10) continuous days if the 

total fine of $200 is not paid within forty-five (45) 

days from the mailing date of this Order. This 

suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and 

not concurrently with any other suspension 

ordered by the Commission for this Licensee. (8) 

The Commissioner furthermore Orders that 

Charge No. 2 be DISMISSED with prejudice. (9) 

The Licensee agrees that this Stipulated 

Settlement is a full and final disposition of this 

matter before the Commission. The Licensee 

recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no 

further right of administrative or judicial appeal, 

to either the Commission or a court of l...

1/11/2022 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG 

Asevedo

1281 S Gratiot Ave, , Clinton Township, MI 48036-3595 MACOMB CV-509579 12/10/2020 Decision Issued DEC 1/19/2022 . . .(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee 

violated Rule 436.1011(1) of the Michigan 

Administrative Code, as cited in Charge No. 1 in 

the complaint in this matter. (6) As a penalty, the 

Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay a fine of $200 

for acknowledged Charge No. 1, cited above in 

this matter. (7) The Commissioner further Orders 

a suspension of ten (10) continuous days if the 

total fine of $200 is not paid within forty-five (45) 

days from the mailing date of this Order. This 

suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and 

not concurrently with any other suspension 

ordered by the Commission for this Licensee. (8) 

The Licensee agrees that this Stipulated 

Settlement is a full and final disposition of this 

matter before the Commission. The Licensee 

recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no 

further right of administrative or judicial appeal, 

to either the Commission or a court of law. The 

Licensee also agrees that the plea, in this case, 

was entered voluntarily and wi...

1/11/2022 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG 

Asevedo



1281 S Gratiot Ave, , Clinton Township, MI 48036-3595 MACOMB CV-509580 3/10/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 3/10/2021 1) Renaud, Inc., and/or employees of the licensee 

engaged in an illegal occupation or illegal act 

upon the licensed premises, contrary to Rule 

436.1011(1), specifically: allowing persons to 

participate in indoor gatherings at the licensed 

premises beyond 10:00pm, contrary to section 

3(b)(4)(B) of the Michigan Department of Health 

and Human Services Gatherings and Face Mask 

Order dated March 2, 2021 : (Clinton Twp PD, 

Capt. Maierle and Ofc. Sandubrae)

1/11/2022 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG 

Asevedo

1281 S Gratiot Ave, , Clinton Township, MI 48036-3595 MACOMB CV-509580 3/10/2021 Decision Issued DEC 1/19/2022 (5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee 

violated Rule 436.1011(1) of the Michigan 

Administrative Code, as cited in Charge No. 1 in 

the complaint in this matter. (6) As a penalty, the 

Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay a fine of $200 

for acknowledged Charge No. 1, cited above in 

this matter. (7) The Commissioner further Orders 

a suspension of ten (10) continuous days if the 

total fine of $200 is not paid within forty-five (45) 

days from the mailing date of this Order. This 

suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and 

not concurrently with any other suspension 

ordered by the Commission for this Licensee. (8) 

The Licensee agrees that this Stipulated 

Settlement is a full and final disposition of this 

matter before the Commission. The Licensee 

recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no 

further right of administrative or judicial appeal, 

to either the Commission or a court of law. The 

Licensee also agrees that the plea, in this case, 

was entered voluntarily and with th...

1/11/2022 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG 

Asevedo

5710 Harvey St, , Muskegon, MI 49444-6719 MUSKEGON CV-510343 7/20/2021 Decision Issued DEC 1/5/2022 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $800 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of forty (40) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

12/22/2021 Gonzales

5710 Harvey St, , Muskegon, MI 49444-6719 MUSKEGON CV-510343 7/20/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 7/20/2021 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor decoy, 

(19), date of birth March 22, 2002, who was less 

than twenty-one (21) years old : (Fruitport Twp 

PD, Ofcs Kuzyk and Butler/Clerk Yu Chi rose 

Peterson/ID Not Checked)

12/22/2021 Gonzales

    Business ID: 228635 (2 records)

        Business DBA: KAZUMI JAPANESE STEAKHOUSE (2 records)

Account: Account Name: RLB BOUTIQUE, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 245835 (2 records)

        Business DBA: MOVING SPIRITS (2 records)

Account: Account Name: RESTAURANT 01-31-12, L.L.C. (2 records)



429 River St, , Manistee, MI 49660-1522 MANISTEE CV-509447 2/26/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 2/26/2021 1) Allowed alcoholic liquor to be kept or stored 

off the licensed premises without prior written 

order of the Commission; 2) Made a false or 

fraudulent (oral, written) statement to the 

Michigan Liquor Control Commission, specifically: 

that all deliveries of product are made at the 

licensed premises, which statement was made 

for the purpose of inducing the Commission to 

act, or refrain from taking action, or to enable or 

assist a person, Brooks, in evading the provisions 

of the Liquor Control Code; 3) As an off-premises 

licensee, conducted outdoor sales of alcoholic 

liquor without prior approval from the 

Commission; 4) Failed to conduct sales of 

alcoholic liquor at the licensed premises as 

required (LCC Invs. Nye and Laskey)

- -

As agreed upon by the parties, the Commissioner 

Orders a fine of $300, which is due within forty-

five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 

The Commissioner also Orders the licenses for 

this Licensee at the above-noted location to 

remain in escrow until the fine is paid in full or 

the licenses are terminated pursuant to the 

provisions of administrative rule R 436.1107.

Further, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee 

to pay total cost of $6 for witness fees involved 

with the hearing.

The Commissioner Orders Charge Nos. 2, 3, and 

4, cited above, be DISMISSED, with prejudice.

Further, the Commissioner Orders that this 

Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the Commission, 

that there is no further right of Administrative or 

Judicial Appeal, either to the Commission or any 

court of law, that the plea in this complaint has 

been entered voluntarily and with the full 

understanding of all consequences, that there 

are no promises, stipulatio...

123 W Chisholm St, , Alpena, MI 49707-2445 ALPENA CV-510528 10/3/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 10/3/2021 Failed, refused, or neglected to obey a written 

order of the Commission dated April 3, 2020, by 

failing to provide proof of successful completion 

of an alcohol server training program approved 

by the Commission within 180 days of the 

issuance of the license, April 2, 2021 contrary to 

Rule 436.1029.

12/13/2021 Commissioner Toma

123 W Chisholm St, , Alpena, MI 49707-2445 ALPENA CV-510528 10/3/2021 Decision Issued DEC 12/14/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a fine of 

$100.00 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of five (5) continuous days, to 

run consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the 

fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from 

the mailing date of this Order.

12/13/2021 Commissioner Toma

        Business DBA: RUSTY PETUNIAS MARKETPLACE, LLC (2 records)

Account: Account Name: S.P. GROSSNICKLE, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 0264474 (2 records)

        Business DBA: 45 NORTH VINEYARD & WINERY (2 records)

DEC 12/1/2021 - -

Account: Account Name: RUSTY PETUNIAS MARKETPLACE, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 0268703 (2 records)

429 River St, , Manistee, MI 49660-1522 MANISTEE CV-509447 2/26/2021 Decision Issued



29932 Woodward Ave, , Royal Oak, MI 48073-0908 OAKLAND CV-510384 8/11/2021 Nolle Prossequi NOLP 1/20/2022 Dismissed with no further action taken in this 

matter on the recommendation of the Assistant 

Attorney General.

- -

29932 Woodward Ave, , Royal Oak, MI 48073-0908 OAKLAND CV-510384 8/11/2021 Nolle Prossequi VIOL 8/11/2021 Failure to renew license at Joint Tasting Room 

licensed location pursuant to MCL 436.1536(9)(h)

- -

As agreed upon by the parties, the Commissioner 

Orders a fine of $300 for the single 

acknowledged charge, as noted above. The 

Commissioner Orders that a suspension of 

fifteen (15) continuous days with this suspension 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the 

Commission if the fine is not paid within forty-

five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.

In addition, as required in Administrative Rule 

436.1059(3), the Commissioner Orders that the 

Licensee at the above-noted location pay for 

purchases of alcoholic liquor from the 

Commission by certified check, cashier's check, or 

money order for an additional twenty-four (24) 

month period, beginning on August 24, 2022, at 

the end of the current cash period ordered under 

CV-506864, and ending on August 24, 2024.

Further, the Commissioner Orders that this 

Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the Commission, 

that there is no further right of Administ...

20441 James Couzens Fwy, , Detroit, MI 48235-1847 WAYNE CV-509451 3/18/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 3/18/2021 Made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. Specifically: NSF/ Non-Sufficient 

Funds/Insufficient Funds. ($23,498.94) ***EFT pd 

4-28-21***

- -

4574 Dowling St, , Montague, MI 49437-1265 MUSKEGON CV-510529 9/8/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 9/8/2021 Failed, refused, or neglected to obey a written 

order of the Commission dated January 26, 2021, 

by failing to provide proof of successful 

completion of an alcohol server training program 

approved by the Commission within 180 days of 

the issuance of the license, March 11, 2021 

contrary to Rule 436.1029.

1/24/2022 Commissioner Toma

4574 Dowling St, , Montague, MI 49437-1265 MUSKEGON CV-510529 9/8/2021 Decision Issued DEC 1/24/2022 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a fine of 

$100.00 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of five (5) continuous days, to 

run consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the 

fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from 

the mailing date of this Order.

1/24/2022 Commissioner Toma

4574 Dowling St, , Montague, MI 49437-1265 MUSKEGON CV-510550 6/22/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 6/22/2021 Brendon Frarey, committed a crime involving the 

excessive use of alcoholic liquor, specifically: OWI 

: (LCC Inv Perilloux)

1/24/2022 Toma

Account: Account Name: SAWYER'S BREWING COMPANY, LLC (4 records)

    Business ID: 0269491 (4 records)

        Business DBA: SAWYERS BREWING COMPANY LLC (4 records)

        Business DBA: SAVAYA LIQUOR (2 records)

20441 James Couzens Fwy, , Detroit, MI 48235-1847 WAYNE CV-509451 3/18/2021 Decision Issued DEC 11/27/2021 - -

Account: Account Name: SAVAYA LIQUOR, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 217999 (2 records)



4574 Dowling St, , Montague, MI 49437-1265 MUSKEGON CV-510550 6/22/2021 Decision Issued DEC 1/25/2022 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $300 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of fifteen (15) continuous 

days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 

with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, 

if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

1/24/2022 Toma

311 Fuller Ave NE, , Grand Rapids, MI 49503-3630 KENT CV-510128 8/30/2021 Decision Issued DEC 11/9/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a fine of 

$100.00 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of five (5) continuous days, to 

run consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the 

fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from 

the mailing date of this Order.

11/8/2021 Commissioner Toma

311 Fuller Ave NE, , Grand Rapids, MI 49503-3630 KENT CV-510128 8/30/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 8/30/2021 Failed, refused, or neglected to obey a written 

order of the Commission dated August 27, 2020, 

by failing to provide proof of successful 

completion of an alcohol server training program 

approved by the Commission within 180 days of 

the issuance of the license, March 2, 2021 

contrary to Rule 436.1029.

11/8/2021 Commissioner Toma

21925 Dix Toledo Hwy, , Trenton, MI 48183-1332 WAYNE CV-510261 7/23/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 7/23/2021 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor Decoy 

JJT, date of birth November 22, 2002, (18) who 

was less than twenty-one (21) years old : 

(Brownstown PD, Sgt. Kyle Korndorfer/Clerk 

Nathan Allen Moore/ID not checked)

11/19/2021 Toma

21925 Dix Toledo Hwy, , Trenton, MI 48183-1332 WAYNE CV-510261 7/23/2021 Decision Issued DEC 11/24/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $500 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) 

continuous days, to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-

five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 

801(1)

11/19/2021 Toma

Account: Account Name: SEKHON LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 264325 (2 records)

        Business DBA: - (2 records)

Account: Account Name: SEVEN MILE KENNEDY LIQUOR, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 11920 (2 records)

        Business DBA: KENNEDY LIQUOR III (2 records)

Account: Account Name: SCHAEFER CIDER COMPANY, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 267831 (2 records)

        Business DBA: SCHAEFER CIDER COMPANY LLC (2 records)



-13340,13344 W 7 Mile Rd, , Detroit, MI 48235-1339 WAYNE CV-509838 4/23/2021 Decision Issued DEC 1/3/2022 . . .(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee 

violated Section 801(1) of the Michigan Liquor 

Control Code, MCL 436.1801(1), as cited in 

Charge No. 1 in the complaint in this matter. (6) 

As a penalty, the Licensee is hereby Ordered to 

pay a fine of $700 for acknowledged Charge No. 

1, cited above in this matter. (7) The 

Commissioner further Orders a suspension of 

thirty-five (35) continuous days if the total fine of 

$700 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from 

the mailing date of this Order. This suspension, if 

served, shall run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension ordered 

by the Commission for this Licensee. (8) The 

Licensee agrees that this Stipulated Settlement is 

a full and final disposition of this matter before 

the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as 

to this complaint, there is no further right of 

administrative or judicial appeal, to either the 

Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also 

agrees that the plea, in this case, was ent...

- Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG 

Felder

-13340,13344 W 7 Mile Rd, , Detroit, MI 48235-1339 WAYNE CV-509838 4/23/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 4/23/2021 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor decoy 

(20), date of birth September 24, 2000, who was 

less than twenty-one (21) years old : (DPD 12th 

Prec, File #21-19, Sgt. Jackson and Ofc. 

Funches/Clerk Saad Shaooni/ID Not Checked)

- Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG 

Felder

8441 W Main St, , Kalamazoo, MI 49009-8236 KALAMAZOO CV-510430 9/8/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 9/8/2021 made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. Specifically: unauthorized check. 

($3117.54) ***Check PD in Full 10/11/21***

12/13/2021 Toma

8441 W Main St, , Kalamazoo, MI 49009-8236 KALAMAZOO CV-510430 9/8/2021 Decision Issued DEC 12/14/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $50 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of three (3) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

12/13/2021 Toma

Combined order for CV-508006, CV-509242, CV-

509652, CV-509722, CV-510015, CV-510424, & 

CV-510392

As agreed upon by the parties, the Commissioner 

Orders a fine of $75 for each of the seven (7) 

counts, as cited above, for a total fine of $525. 

The Commissioner Orders that a suspension of 

twenty-seven (27) continuous days with this 

suspension to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the Commission if the fine is not paid within 

forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 

Order.

11/30/2021 - -4092-4098 Howe Rd, , Wayne, MI 48184-1830 WAYNE CV-508006 7/29/2020 Decision Issued DEC

Account: Account Name: SINGH ENTERPRISES MI, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 198052 (2 records)

        Business DBA: DOUGHERTY'S CORNER MARKET (2 records)

Account: Account Name: SKY LIGHT LIQUOR LLC (12 records)

    Business ID: 0263698 (12 records)

        Business DBA: - (12 records)



In addition, as required in Administrative Rule 

436.1059(2), the Commissioner Orders that the 

Licensee at the above-noted location pay for 

purchases of alcoholic liquor from the 

Commission by certified check, cashier's check or 

money order for a period of six (6) months from 

the date this Order is mailed.

Further, the Commissioner Orders that this 

Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the Commission, 

that there is no furt...
Combined order for CV-508006, CV-509242, CV-

509652, CV-509722, CV-510015, CV-510424, & 

CV-510392

As agreed upon by the parties, the Commissioner 

Orders a fine of $75 for each of the seven (7) 

counts, as cited above, for a total fine of $525. 

The Commissioner Orders that a suspension of 

twenty-seven (27) continuous days with this 

suspension to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the Commission if the fine is not paid within 

forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 

Order.

In addition, as required in Administrative Rule 

436.1059(2), the Commissioner Orders that the 

Licensee at the above-noted location pay for 

purchases of alcoholic liquor from the 

Commission by certified check, cashier's check or 

money order for a period of six (6) months from 

the date this Order is mailed.

Further, the Commissioner Orders that this 

Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the Commission, 

that there is no furt...
4092-4098 Howe Rd, , Wayne, MI 48184-1830 WAYNE CV-509652 5/17/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 5/17/2021 Made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. ($2636.24) ***Check Pd in Full 6.21.21***

- -

Combined order for CV-508006, CV-509242, CV-

509652, CV-509722, CV-510015, CV-510424, & 

CV-510392

As agreed upon by the parties, the Commissioner 

Orders a fine of $75 for each of the seven (7) 

counts, as cited above, for a total fine of $525. 

The Commissioner Orders that a suspension of 

twenty-seven (27) continuous days with this 

suspension to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the Commission if the fine is not paid within 

forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 

Order.

In addition, as required in Administrative Rule 

436.1059(2), the Commissioner Orders that the 

Licensee at the above-noted location pay for 

purchases of alcoholic liquor from the 

Commission by certified check, cashier's check or 

money order for a period of six (6) months from 

the date this Order is mailed.

Further, the Commissioner Orders that this 

Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the Commission, 

that there is no furt...

-

- -

4092-4098 Howe Rd, , Wayne, MI 48184-1830 WAYNE CV-509652 5/17/2021 Decision Issued DEC 11/30/2021 -

11/30/2021 - -

4092-4098 Howe Rd, , Wayne, MI 48184-1830 WAYNE CV-509242 12/31/2020 Decision Issued DEC 11/30/2021

4092-4098 Howe Rd, , Wayne, MI 48184-1830 WAYNE CV-508006 7/29/2020 Decision Issued DEC



4092-4098 Howe Rd, , Wayne, MI 48184-1830 WAYNE CV-509722 5/30/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 5/30/2021 Made payment to the Commission or the State of 

Michigan that was subsequently dishonored by a 

financial institution for lack of sufficient funds, 

contrary to MCL 436.1903b and/or Rule 

436.1059. ($1789.56) ***Check PD in full 

6/21/21***

- -

Combined order for CV-508006, CV-509242, CV-

509652, CV-509722, CV-510015, CV-510424, & 

CV-510392

As agreed upon by the parties, the Commissioner 

Orders a fine of $75 for each of the seven (7) 

counts, as cited above, for a total fine of $525. 

The Commissioner Orders that a suspension of 

twenty-seven (27) continuous days with this 

suspension to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the Commission if the fine is not paid within 

forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 

Order.

In addition, as required in Administrative Rule 

436.1059(2), the Commissioner Orders that the 

Licensee at the above-noted location pay for 

purchases of alcoholic liquor from the 

Commission by certified check, cashier's check or 

money order for a period of six (6) months from 

the date this Order is mailed.

Further, the Commissioner Orders that this 

Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the Commission, 

that there is no furt...
4092-4098 Howe Rd, , Wayne, MI 48184-1830 WAYNE CV-510015 7/3/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 7/3/2021 Made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. Specifically: Refer to Maker. ($549.36) 

***Check PD in Full 8/6/21***

- -

Combined order for CV-508006, CV-509242, CV-

509652, CV-509722, CV-510015, CV-510424, & 

CV-510392

As agreed upon by the parties, the Commissioner 

Orders a fine of $75 for each of the seven (7) 

counts, as cited above, for a total fine of $525. 

The Commissioner Orders that a suspension of 

twenty-seven (27) continuous days with this 

suspension to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the Commission if the fine is not paid within 

forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 

Order.

In addition, as required in Administrative Rule 

436.1059(2), the Commissioner Orders that the 

Licensee at the above-noted location pay for 

purchases of alcoholic liquor from the 

Commission by certified check, cashier's check or 

money order for a period of six (6) months from 

the date this Order is mailed.

Further, the Commissioner Orders that this 

Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the Commission, 

that there is no furt...
Combined order for CV-508006, CV-509242, CV-

509652, CV-509722, CV-510015, CV-510424, & 

CV-510392

- -

11/30/2021 - -

4092-4098 Howe Rd, , Wayne, MI 48184-1830 WAYNE CV-510392 8/28/2021 Decision Issued DEC 11/30/2021

4092-4098 Howe Rd, , Wayne, MI 48184-1830 WAYNE CV-510015 7/3/2021 Decision Issued DEC

4092-4098 Howe Rd, , Wayne, MI 48184-1830 WAYNE CV-509722 5/30/2021 Decision Issued DEC 11/30/2021 - -



As agreed upon by the parties, the Commissioner 

Orders a fine of $75 for each of the seven (7) 

counts, as cited above, for a total fine of $525. 

The Commissioner Orders that a suspension of 

twenty-seven (27) continuous days with this 

suspension to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the Commission if the fine is not paid within 

forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 

Order.

In addition, as required in Administrative Rule 

436.1059(2), the Commissioner Orders that the 

Licensee at the above-noted location pay for 

purchases of alcoholic liquor from the 

Commission by certified check, cashier's check or 

money order for a period of six (6) months from 

the date this Order is mailed.

Further, the Commissioner Orders that this 

Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the Commission, 

that there is no furt...
4092-4098 Howe Rd, , Wayne, MI 48184-1830 WAYNE CV-510392 8/28/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 8/28/2021 made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds, contrary to MCL 436.1903b and/or Rule 

436.1059, or for any other reason, contrary to 

Rule 436.1059. Specifically: Refer to 

Maker.($1558.95) ***NSF Check PD in Full 

9/28/21***

- -

Combined order for CV-508006, CV-509242, CV-

509652, CV-509722, CV-510015, CV-510424, & 

CV-510392

As agreed upon by the parties, the Commissioner 

Orders a fine of $75 for each of the seven (7) 

counts, as cited above, for a total fine of $525. 

The Commissioner Orders that a suspension of 

twenty-seven (27) continuous days with this 

suspension to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the Commission if the fine is not paid within 

forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 

Order.

In addition, as required in Administrative Rule 

436.1059(2), the Commissioner Orders that the 

Licensee at the above-noted location pay for 

purchases of alcoholic liquor from the 

Commission by certified check, cashier's check or 

money order for a period of six (6) months from 

the date this Order is mailed.

Further, the Commissioner Orders that this 

Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the Commission, 

that there is no furt...
4092-4098 Howe Rd, , Wayne, MI 48184-1830 WAYNE CV-510424 7/12/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 7/12/2021 made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. Specifically: Refer to maker. ($5918.81) 

***Check PD in Full 9/21/21***

- -

1701 N 33rd St, , Galesburg, MI 49053-9782 KALAMAZOO CV-510145 8/18/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 8/18/2021 The licensee failed to make required records 

available for inspection : (MLCC, Inv. Jon Reeder)

12/15/2021 Toma

-

Account: Account Name: SOIL FRIENDS L.L.C. (2 records)

    Business ID: 0259128 (2 records)

        Business DBA: - (2 records)

- -

4092-4098 Howe Rd, , Wayne, MI 48184-1830 WAYNE CV-510424 7/12/2021 Decision Issued DEC 11/30/2021 -

4092-4098 Howe Rd, , Wayne, MI 48184-1830 WAYNE CV-510392 8/28/2021 Decision Issued DEC 11/30/2021



1701 N 33rd St, , Galesburg, MI 49053-9782 KALAMAZOO CV-510145 8/18/2021 Decision Issued DEC 12/21/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $100 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of five (5) continuous days, to 

run consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the 

total fine of $100 is not paid within forty-five (45) 

days from the mailing date of this Order.

12/15/2021 Toma

407 S Stephenson Ave, , Iron Mountain, MI 49801-3421 DICKINSON CV-510447 7/6/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 7/6/2021 made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. Specifically: Not Sufficient Funds. 

($577.75) ***Check PD in Full on 9/20/21***

11/22/2021 Gonzales

407 S Stephenson Ave, , Iron Mountain, MI 49801-3421 DICKINSON CV-510447 7/6/2021 Decision Issued DEC 11/30/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $50 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of three (3) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

11/22/2021 Gonzales

As agreed upon by the parties, the Commissioner 

Orders a fine of $150 for the sole charge, as cited 

above. The Commissioner Orders that a 

suspension of seven (7) continuous days with this 

suspension to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the Commission if the fine is not paid within 

forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 

Order.

The Commissioner Orders Charge 2, cited above, 

DISMISSED, with prejudice.

Further, the Commissioner Orders that this 

Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the Commission, 

that there is no further right of Administrative or 

Judicial Appeal, either to the Commission or any 

court of law, that the plea in this complaint has 

been entered voluntarily and with the full 

understanding of all consequences, that there 

are no promises, stipulations, understandings or 

agreements other than those stated as part of 

the official record herein, and that this 

Negotiated Settlement re...

12/14/2021 - -

Account: Account Name: TEQUILA LJS, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 0271346 (2 records)

        Business DBA: MI TEQUILA (2 records)

        Business DBA: - (2 records)

Account: Account Name: TBD ADVISORS, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 233687 (1 record)

        Business DBA: STELLA'S BLACK DOG TAVERN (1 record)

860 Fralick St, , Plymouth, MI 48170-1634 WAYNE CV-509038 12/16/2020 Decision Issued DEC

Account: Account Name: STAEDT ENTERPRISES INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 249527 (2 records)



751 Spring St, , Petoskey, MI 49770-2850 EMMET CV-510132 8/19/2021 Decision Issued DEC 11/24/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a fine of 

$200.00 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

11/12/2021 Commissioner Lee

751 Spring St, , Petoskey, MI 49770-2850 EMMET CV-510132 8/19/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 8/19/2021 Failed, refused, or neglected to obey a written 

order of the Commission dated February 11, 

2021, by failing to provide proof of successful 

completion of an alcohol server training program 

approved by the Commission within 180 days of 

the issuance of the license, February 19, 2021 

contrary to Rule 436.1029.

11/12/2021 Commissioner Lee

7235 Allen Rd, , Allen Park, MI 48101-2059 WAYNE CV-508814 10/27/2020 Decision Issued DEC 12/14/2021 . . .(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee 

violated Section 801(1) of the Michigan Liquor 

Control Code, MCL 436.1801(1), as cited in the 

complaint in this matter. (6) As a penalty, the 

Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay a fine of 

$1,000 for acknowledged Charge No. 1, cited 

above in this matter. (7) The Commissioner 

further Orders a suspension of fifty (50) 

continuous days if the total fine of $1,000 is not 

paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing 

date of this Order. This suspension, if served, 

shall run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension ordered by the Commission 

for this Licensee. (8) The Licensee agrees that this 

Stipulated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the Commission. 

The Licensee recognizes that, as to this 

complaint, there is no further right of 

administrative or judicial appeal, to either the 

Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also 

agrees that the plea, in this case, was entered 

voluntarily a...

12/6/2021 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG 

Felder

7235 Allen Rd, , Allen Park, MI 48101-2059 WAYNE CV-508919 10/28/2020 Decision Issued DEC 12/14/2021 . . .(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee 

violated Section 801(1) of the Michigan Liquor 

Control Code, MCL 436.1801(1), as cited in the 

complaint in this matter. (6) As a penalty, the 

Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay a fine of 

$1,000 for acknowledged Charge No. 1, cited 

above in this matter. (7) The Commissioner 

further Orders a suspension of fifty (50) 

continuous days if the total fine of $1,000 is not 

paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing 

date of this Order. This suspension, if served, 

shall run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension ordered by the Commission 

for this Licensee. (8) The Licensee agrees that this 

Stipulated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the Commission. 

The Licensee recognizes that, as to this 

complaint, there is no further right of 

administrative or judicial appeal, to either the 

Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also 

agrees that the plea, in this case, was entered 

voluntarily a...

12/6/2021 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm, AAG 

Felder

Account: Account Name: TULSI CORPORATION (2 records)

    Business ID: 144828 (2 records)

        Business DBA: PARTY STOP MARKET (2 records)

Account: Account Name: TURNER, RICHARD L (2 records)

    Business ID: 0268887 (2 records)

        Business DBA: BROOKLYN PARTY SHOPPE (2 records)



188 S Main St, , Brooklyn, MI 49230-8588 JACKSON CV-510515 9/10/2021 Decision Issued DEC 12/17/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $600 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

12/17/2021 Toma

188 S Main St, , Brooklyn, MI 49230-8588 JACKSON CV-510515 9/10/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 9/10/2021 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed 

minor decoy LAN-401, (20), date of birth October 

26, 2000, who was less than twenty-one (21) 

years old (LCC Inv. Armstrong/Clerk Austin James 

Sanchez/ID Checked)

12/17/2021 Toma

526 Stocking Ave NW, , Grand Rapids, MI 49504-5504 KENT CV-510497 9/2/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 9/3/2021 Failed, refused, or neglected to obey a written 

order of the Commission dated February 23, 

2021, by failing to provide proof of successful 

completion of an alcohol server training program 

approved by the Commission within 180 days of 

the issuance of the license, March 5, 2021 

contrary to Rule 436.1029.

1/7/2022 Commissioner Toma

526 Stocking Ave NW, , Grand Rapids, MI 49504-5504 KENT CV-510497 9/2/2021 Decision Issued DEC 1/12/2022 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a fine of 

$100.00 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of five (5) continuous days, to 

run consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the 

fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from 

the mailing date of this Order.

1/7/2022 Commissioner Toma

5837 Holton Rd, , Twin Lake, MI 49457-9323 MUSKEGON CV-510006 6/5/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 6/5/2021 made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. Specifically: Frozen/Blocked 

Account.($635.59) ***Check PD in Full 

8/10/21***

- -

5837 Holton Rd, , Twin Lake, MI 49457-9323 MUSKEGON CV-510006 6/5/2021 Decision Issued DEC 12/22/2021 Given the inadvertent nature of the violation and 

mitigating circumstances, as a penalty, the 

Administrative Law Judge Orders a fine of $50 for 

the one charge in this matter. Further, the 

Administrative Law Judge Orders that a 

suspension of three (3) continuous days shall be 

imposed if the fine is not paid, with this 

suspension to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the Commission if the fine is not paid within 

forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 

Order.

- -

Account: Account Name: ULTIMATE SOCCER BEVERAGE SERVICES LLC (1 record)

    Business ID: 206193 (1 record)

        Business DBA: ULTIMATE SOCCER ARENA (1 record)

Account: Account Name: TURNSTILES INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 0271510 (2 records)

        Business DBA: - (2 records)

Account: Account Name: TWIN LAKE TAVERN, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 232810 (2 records)

        Business DBA: EFFIN (2 records)



867 South Blvd E, , Pontiac, MI 48341-3135 OAKLAND CV-510420 4/17/2012 Decision Issued DEC 12/20/2021 . . .(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee 

violated Rule 436.1019 of the Michigan 

Administrative Code (MAC), as cited in Charge 

No. 1; violated Section 535 of the Michigan 

Liquor Control Code (Code), MCL 436.1535, as 

cited in Charge No. 2; violated Section 217(3) of 

the Code, MCL 436.1217(3), as cited in Charge 

No. 3; and violated Rule 436.1007(2) of the MAC, 

as cited in Charge No. 4 in the complaint in this 

matter. (6) As a penalty, the Licensee is hereby 

Ordered to pay a fine of $300 each for 

acknowledged Charge Nos. 1, 2, 3, and 4, cited 

above, for a total fine of $1,200 in this matter. (7) 

The Commissioner further Orders a suspension 

of sixty (60) continuous days if the total fine of 

$1,200 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from 

the mailing date of this Order. This suspension, if 

served, shall run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension ordered 

by the Commission for this Licensee. (8) The 

Licensee agrees that this Stipulated Settlement is 

a f...

12/15/2021 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG 

Asevedo

2601 E Kalamazoo St, , Lansing, MI 48912-3920 INGHAM CV-509227 1/15/2021 Decision Issued DEC 12/17/2021 . . .(4) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee 

violated Section 801(1) of the Michigan Liquor 

Control Code, MCL 436.1801(1), as cited in the 

complaint in this matter. (5) As a penalty, the 

Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay a fine of $600 

for acknowledged Charge No. 1, cited above in 

this matter. (6) The Commissioner further Orders 

a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days if the 

total fine of $600 is not paid within forty-five (45) 

days from the mailing date of this Order. This 

suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and 

not concurrently with any other suspension 

ordered by the Commission for this Licensee. (7) 

The Licensee agrees that this Stipulated 

Settlement is a full and final disposition of this 

matter before the Commission. The Licensee 

recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no 

further right of administrative or judicial appeal, 

to either the Commission or a court of law. The 

Licensee also agrees that the plea, in this case, 

was entered voluntarily and ...

12/6/2021 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm, AAG 

Hall

Account: Account Name: VPS HOLDINGS, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 0263684 (2 records)

        Business DBA: YACHT CLUB (2 records)

Account: Account Name: VILLAGE 2601 INC (1 record)

    Business ID: 263570 (1 record)

        Business DBA: VILLAGE PARTY STORE (1 record)



7059 Michigan Ave, , Detroit, MI 48210-2871 WAYNE CV-510306 8/10/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 8/10/2021 1) Trono Hudgins, the clerk, servant, agent, or 

employee of the licensee, engaged in an illegal 

occupation or illegal act upon the licensed 

premises, specifically: No City of Detroit adult 

cabaret entertainment license, in violation of 

Detroit City Code § 5-3-21(a); 2) Charee Monique 

Rozier, the clerk, servant, agent, or employee of 

the licensee, engaged in an illegal occupation or 

illegal act upon the licensed premises, 

specifically: No sexually oriented business 

employee license – dancer, in violation of Detroit 

City Code § 5-12-51(a); 3) Bernard Hardnett, the 

clerk, servant, agent, or employee of the licensee, 

engaged in an illegal occupation or illegal act 

upon the licensed premises, specifically: No 

sexually oriented business employee license – 

dancer, in violation of Detroit City Code § 5-12-

51(a); 4) Diamond Lapri Barnes, the clerk, 

servant, agent, or employee of the licensee, 

engaged in an illegal occupation or illegal act 

upon the licensed premises, specifically: Semi-...

11/30/2021 Toma

7059 Michigan Ave, , Detroit, MI 48210-2871 WAYNE CV-510306 8/10/2021 Decision Issued DEC 12/8/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $150 for each charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the total fine of $600 is not paid within forty-five 

(45) days from the mailing date of this Order.

11/30/2021 Toma

20143 Livernois Ave, , Detroit, MI 48221-1345 WAYNE CV-509457 3/8/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 3/8/2021 Made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. Specifically: NSF/ Non-Sufficient 

Funds/Not Sufficient Funds. ($2805.24) ***Check 

paid in full 6/14/21***

- -

20143 Livernois Ave, , Detroit, MI 48221-1345 WAYNE CV-509457 3/8/2021 Decision Issued DEC 11/23/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $50 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of three (3) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order. 15E

- -

13635 W 7 Mile Rd, , Detroit, MI 48235-1712 WAYNE CV-509837 4/23/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 4/23/2021 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor decoy 

(20), date of birth September 24, 2000, who was 

less than twenty-one (21) years old : (DPD 12th 

Prec, File #21-18, Sgt Jackson and Ofcs. Funches 

and Weaver/Clerk Riad Abdahad/ID Not Checked)

- -

As agreed upon by the parties, the Commissioner 

Orders a fine of $500 for the sole charge, as cited 

above. The Commissioner Orders that a 

suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days 

with this suspension to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the Commission if the fine is not paid within 

forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 

Order.

- -

Account: Account Name: ZEKE'S LIQUOR SHOPPE, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 11849 (2 records)

        Business DBA: ZEKE'S LIQUOR SHOPPE (2 records)

13635 W 7 Mile Rd, , Detroit, MI 48235-1712 WAYNE CV-509837 4/23/2021 Decision Issued DEC 12/16/2021

Account: Account Name: WATKINS, TAMEKA L (2 records)

    Business ID: 229163 (2 records)

        Business DBA: HANGOVERS LOUNGE (2 records)



Further, the Commissioner Orders that this 

Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the Commission, 

that there is no further right of Administrative or 

Judicial Appeal, either to the Commission or any 

court of law, that the plea in this complaint has 

been entered voluntarily and with the full 

understanding of all consequences, that there 

are no promises, stipulations, understandings or 

agreements other than those stated as part of 

the official record herein, and that this 

Negotiated Settlement represents the final 

agreed settlement.

801(1)

As agreed upon by the parties, the Commissioner 

Orders a fine of $550. Further, the Commissioner 

Orders that a suspension of twenty-seven (27) 

continuous days with this suspension to run 

consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the Commission if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

Further, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee 

to pay total cost of $6 for witness fees involved 

with the hearing.

Further, the Commissioner Orders that this 

Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the Commission, 

that there is no further right of Administrative or 

Judicial Appeal, either to the Commission or any 

court of law, that the plea in this complaint has 

been entered voluntarily and with the full 

understanding of all consequences, that there 

are no promises, stipulations, understandings or 

agreements other than those stated as part of 

the official record herein, and that this N...

645 W Pierson Rd, , Flint, MI 48505-6202 GENESEE CV-510409 9/10/2021 Decision Issued DEC 11/18/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $200 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

11/10/2021 Gonzales

645 W Pierson Rd, , Flint, MI 48505-6202 GENESEE CV-510409 9/10/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 9/10/2021 Made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. ($6651.03) **Check Paid 10/11/21**

11/10/2021 Gonzales

        Business DBA: Z'S LIQUOR CORNER (2 records)

Grand Totals (217 records)
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DEC 1/3/2022 - -

Account: Account Name: ZMA CORPORATION (2 records)

    Business ID: 239869 (2 records)

- -

Account: Account Name: ZETOUNA 2, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 237734 (1 record)

        Business DBA: MC K'S WINE SHOPPE (1 record)

927 Inkster Rd, , Garden City, MI 48135-3168 WAYNE CV-507991 7/30/2020 Decision Issued

13635 W 7 Mile Rd, , Detroit, MI 48235-1712 WAYNE CV-509837 4/23/2021 Decision Issued DEC 12/16/2021




